Supplementary

Estimates (A), 1996-97

FOR THE
Fiscal year ending
March 31, 1997



OMinister of Supply and Services Canada 1996
Available in Canada through
your local bookseller

or by mail from

Canada Communication Group — Publishing
Ottawa, Canada K1A 0S9

Catalogue No. BT31-2/1997-1
ISBN 0-660-60147-8



Supplementary

Estimates (A), 1996-97

FOR THE
Fiscal year ending
March 31, 1997



Table of Contents

Summary Tables Page

Summary Of theSe SUPPIEMENTANY ESHMALES. ..o ittt ettt ettt ae e e bt e e shb e e e ohe e e oa bt e e oh b e e e be e e ehbe e e kb e e o be e e aabe e e ks e e am ke e e s be e et e e e anbeeesbeesnbeaeanbeaans 6
Summary of Estimates to Date for 1996-97
SUMMAry Of ChangES tO APPIOPIIALIONS. ... .uee ittt ee ettt e ate e e e bt e e s beeateeeaateeasteeaateeaasbeeaaseeeoas e e e ae e e 2ab e e e oas e e 4ab e e e 1e b e e e ke e e 4o be e e 1hb e e e be e e eabeeeabbeeenbeeessbeeeabneeanten
[l o] oJorY=To ISYed aT=To (W1 LCIN Co R { g T Y o] oL o] o] P T o = USSR
Statutory Items in these Supplementary EStimates...........cccoveeiiiiiiiiie s
Treasury Board Contingencies Vote items inlcuded in these Supplementary Estimates

Departments and Agencies

AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD

(DT o =T g0 0= o | PP PSP PP EPPPPPPPTN 28
CANADIAN HERITAGE

Department ....... .30
Canada Council ............. .34
Canada Information Office ............. ...35
(OF=TaF- To [F=Ta T =7 T=To [or= 1S 1 0 o J @01 o To = Lo o NSO SURRSN 36
(O Ta = o L= T WY VTN g ) B - LU TP PPPPPRRIOt 37
National Archives of Canada
National BattlefieldS COMMUSSION ..........iiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e e ettt e ettt e e e e et e e e e s aa et e e e e sataeeeeeaastaeeeeesaasseeeeaastseeeeeaantseeeeesasseeeeeeasteseeesaassaeeeeessssaeeesanssaeeaesannsaeaeeaanes 39
AN EE YT o F= I = T T U SR 40
National Library ................ .41
Public Service Commission ............ccccceeveerunnen. 42

Status of Women — Office of the Co-ordinator .
ENVIRONMENT

(DT o =T g 10 0 T=T o | OO PP P PP PPPPRTN 44

Canadian ENViIronmMental ASSESSIMENT AGENCY .....ceuutiuueiureatereeaiteasttaaeasse e st asseasseasbeasteasseabeaabeaase e bt eabeease e bt e bt eabeeabeeabeeabeenbe e bt e bt e nheeabeebeenbeenbeenbeenaeesbeennes 46
FINANCE

[T =T = 10 0= | PPN 47

Auditor General ..........cccoovevieiiiniennne 50

Canadian International Trade Tribunal ... ...51
FISHERIES AND OCEANS. ...ttt ettt oottt ettt e o4 bttt e e oot e et e o4 s e e et e e e 42k et et e e 2 sk b et e e e 4aae e et oo 2 4a s be et e 42 ae b et e e e 4ok e e et e 4ok b e e e o4 4 ae et e e o4 aa b et e e e e s be e e e e eaanbneeeesanntneee s 52
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

(D= oT= 110 0 T=T o | TR PP PP 53

Canadian International DEVEIOPMENT AGEINCY ......ciuieiuiitiiitteitiaitee it ee bttt e st ee s it e steesheesteeaaeesheeabeeaseesaeeabeeaa e e ea e e eb e e eh b e ea s e eE 2 e ea bt ea bt eh e e eabeea bt seeeenbeenbeenbeenbeenbeeneeanne 55

EXPOrt DEVEIOPMENT COMPOTALION ......iiuiiiiiiitiieiti ettt ettt et e e e st e bt e e e bt e s b e e et e e 2s e e bt e e b e e et e e b e et e e et e e b e e bt et e e eh e e bt et e e sb e e b e et e e nbeesbe e bt e sbeenreenteens 56
HEALTH

[D7=ToT= 110 01T o | T OO T TP R PP

Medical Research Council ......................
Patented Medicine Prices Review Board
HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

(D= oT= 110 0 T=T o | TP OO PR PP PP 61
INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT

(D= oT= 110 01T o | TP PPR PP 65

(0= 1ot To [ F= ol ado] FoT gl o]0 01 0 41 157S] (o] o ISP P P PPR PP 69
INDUSTRY

(D= oF- g 10 0 T=T o | TSP R PP R PP PP 70

(O Lo F: To [ L= T IS o - 1ot I Ao 1] o oy YA PSPPI 73

Copyright Board .........ccccocveviviineene e 14

Enterprise Cape Breton Corporation ... e 15

National ReSearch COUNCII Of CANAMAA .........eiiiuiiiiiie ettt ettt e ettt e s et esate e e e he e e ea s et e aas e e e he e e 1R Re a4 eh e e e oA Re e e 1R b e e e nbe e e ambe e e abb e e e beeeanbeeebneeanreeens 76

Natural Sciences and Engineering RESEAICN COUNCIL .........oiuiiiiiiiiiieii ettt ettt b e sttt b e bt et e e bt et e et e e bt e bt et e e b e e nreeteas 77
Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council
Western Economic Diversification
JUSTICE
(D= oF= 110 0 T=T o | TP OO TP U PR PPR PP
Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs .
HUMAN RIGNES THDUNGL ...ttt a ettt e a st a et ee e oo bt e e et e et oo b e o2 bt oot e oo bt e Rt oo et oo b e e bt e bt e bt e b e e bt e bt e s bt e bt enbeenreenbeenee
Offices of the Information and Privacy COmMmMISSIONErS OF CANAUA .......ccueiiiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt ettt e et e e b bt e st e e e aae e e sase e e saneeesnneesnnneennneeenee 83
Supreme Court of Canada
Tax Court of Canada
NATIONAL REVENUE ..ottt ettt ettt sttt e et e et abeeh e £ £ ea s a2 e et eh e a8 e e s e es e e a e e AE e eE 448 e es e e st e et bt £t eR e es e em e e bt e 44 E e ee e eh e en s e e e bt eaeebeem e et e et aneebeameeneententen
NATURAL RESOURCES
P o]l (oll = =Y (o A @] i (o]l =To = 1o IR T TP T T P PO TP RT PP PP OPURTPPTON
Cape Breton Development Corporation
PRIVY COUNCIL
[T o= 10 0 T=T | PP P PR PPUPRTN 89
Commissioner of Official Languages

4 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



Table of Contents

Departments and Agencies Page

PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES
(DT o =T g 10 0 T=T o | SO UP PP UPP R PPPPPTN
Canada Post Corporation
SOLICITOR GENERAL

[0 1= o = 10 0 =T | PR 96

COITECHIONAI SEIVICE .....ouiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt b e e bt e bt e bt e b e et e e oh e oo b e e b e e b e e e b e e b e e b e oo b e e b e e eh e e s b e e b e e eb e e Ah e e e b e e eb e e sheeeb e e ebe e sheeebeeebe e s beeabeeebeesanesbeeeas 97

National Parole Board ....98

Royal Canadian Mounted Police External Review Committee ..... ..99

Royal Canadian Mounted Police Public COMPIAINTS COMIMISSION ........iitiiitiiieiiteie ettt b ettt b et e b e e bt e bt e bt e sae e st e e nbeesaeesbeesseenanenbeenns 100
TRANSPORT

(D= oF= 1410 0 T=T o | PO P R PTROPRN 101

(O Lo To [ Lo R N =T a IS oo g 2= 11T g I o [=T o o TSR P PRSP UUPPUUPN 103
TREASURY BOARD

S Tol (= - LT | T T T T T PO TP TP TP PP O TP PO PP OPRUPRON 104
VETERANS AFFAIRS ...ttt sttt r e et e e e et e et £ e et e s e e e e A0 e e Rt SR e e et e s e et AR e R e AR e e R e e et e s e et AR e e Rt e R e e e e e e e R e e Rt e R e e et e st e e e s et en e areeseeneen e nrearenreeneenes 106

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 5



Summary of these Supplementary Estimates

Department or Agency

AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD
(DT o= 10 0 T=T o SO PP PP REP T PPPPRTPPNE
CANADIAN HERITAGE
(DT o= 10 0 T=T o OO PP PPPPRTPPINE
Canada Council .
(= 1ot To =W ) (o] d g aF= Vi o] A W@ 1 ot T PP UPPPUPRTPTPPIOE
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation
Canadian Museum of Nature..........
National Archives of Canada.......
National Battlefields Commission...
National Film Board.................
National Library .................
[0 o 1o Y=Y qY (ot @a Ty a4 1] Lo ] o SRR UUPRURIN
Status of WOomen — OFfiCE Of the CO-0TTINALON ..........coiiiiiii ittt ettt e bt e s h bt e e sttt e e s be e e ah bt e e b e e e asbe e e b b e e e b e e e aa b e e e b b e e eabe e e nbeeaabbeeenbeeanneennnneennns
ENVIRONMENT
(DT o= 10 01T o S OO PP PP PR PPPPRTPPIRE
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency
FINANCE
[DT=ToT= g 10 0 T=T o | PSP TR OP PP TURROPRON
J XU o[ (o g =T =T | T OO TP TP PTRRRPPRR
(= TaF: To [ F= T 11 G g g F=ioT g F= VI I Vo [T I 10Ty - PSS
FISHERIES AND OCEANS. ...t itiiittt ettt ette ettt ettt ettt te e ee et eeea bt aas e a2 seea bt aabe o2 s e o2 beaa et 42 b2 e abe2a e £ 22 s 22 x b e ea et 2m b2 e s beea et 2 e b2 e b e ea et eme e e b e e bt ans e e bt e be e bt e ebeeabeebeeabeesbeeabeenbeeseeanseas
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE
(DT o= T g 10 01T o PO PP P PP RTP P PPPPRPPPPRE
Canadian International Development Agency
(o Te g D=V =] (o] o] g T o | A O] g oTo] = L1 o] WU TSRO PPTOUPPTPPSTRTRRTNt
HEALTH
(DT o =T g 10 01T o OO PP PP RUP P PPPPRPPPPOE
Medical Research Council
Patented MediCINE PrICES REVIEW BOGIT ..........oiiiiieiiii et ie ettt ettt et b ettt e e bt e et b e e aabe e e aa bt e ek bt e eab et 2 se e e £a ket e oa ket 42 Rs e e 2ake e e 1R b e e £ Re e e eRb e e e ahn e e e nbe e e shbeeenbneesnbeeennneas
HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT
(DT o =T g 10 01T o | SO O TP PP PP RUP P PPPPRPPPPNE
INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT
Department
Canadian Polar Commission
INDUSTRY
(DT o= L0 01=T o1 S PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPRY
(OF: 1o To [ T IS o o ot I Ao [T o [0y O OO TP P PO UPRUPPRUPPIOt
Copyright Board .
= o =N O T o Tl =T =) (o] g @0 g T ] = 11 o o HU U TP PPT PP TPPRT
National RESEArCH COUNCII Of CABNAOA. ... ....eeitieiieitieitt ettt sttt et b et e b e e sh e ekt e e b e e she e ke e eh e e eh e e b e e eh et eh e e 4R e e eh e e eh b e Ah e e eh et eh et e bt e eh e e ea et she e ehe e e et e nbeeen b e et e nnneane s
Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council ...
Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council ......
Western Economic Diversification .............ccccee...
JUSTICE
(DT o =T g 10 0 T=T o OO PP PP PPP S PPPPPPPPPRE
CommisSioNer fOr FEAETAI JUICIAI ATFAITS ......ciuiiiii ittt a b et a e bt e st ea e bt oa bt e et e e H et oa bt e e bt 4o st e s bt et e oot e ea bt e ab e eae e e bt e bt enne e b e enbeenne s
HUM@AN RIGNES THDUNAL ...ttt ettt et e ettt oo s bt e et bt e ea b et e aab e e 2a et e e o2 e e e £ Rt e e Sab e e £ oab e 442 Re £ e HHk e a4 bb e e 4a bt e e ehb e a4 be e e eabee e ebneeebeeessbeeaabneeannen
Offices of the Information and Privacy Commissioners of Canada...
Supreme Court of Canada ..........coovueeiiiiiiiiie e
LI O 18 Qo) E O Ty - Vo - PO U PP TP OPRRTROPPOPI
NATIONAL REVENUE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ekt e s bt e bt e teeebe e bt e s e e ah e ekt eseeeh e e et e e s e e eseeeh e e e eeeaeeeheeeEeeeheeeheeeE e e eheeeheaeEeeem s e eheeeEeeenbeeaeeebeeenbeenseeneeanseanneanbaans
NATURAL RESOURCES
J (o] aa ol = =T o VA O] gL =T = 1 (o PP UPP PRI
(OF=To Tl 27051 (o W LYY o] o] 4 [=T | A O o o] = Lo o O TP P PP P PPOUROPRPPN
PRIVY COUNCIL
[T =T = 10 0T | PP PPUPRPPE
Commissioner of Official Languages
PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES
(DT o =T g 10 0 T=T o | OO P PP P PP UTP S PPPPRPTPPRE
Canada Post Corporation..

6 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



Previous Estimates

These Supplementary Estimates

Total Estimates to Date

Budgetary Non-Budgetary
Non-
Budgetary Budgetary To be Voted Statutory  To be Voted Statu
$ $ $ $ $ $
1,989,218,645 179,796,884 466,980,000
918,030,000 10,000 143,983,232
90,801,000 ..... 292,900
.......... 19,600,000
963,158,000 41,975,000
24,145,000, ..... 829,000
49,827,000 ..... 3,153,163
2,333,000f  ..... 500,000
65,184,000, ..... 1,400,000
31,548,000, ..... 1,214,272
113,309,000 5,548,050
16,563,000/ ..... 89,808
546,356,045 31,317,719
7,992,000, ..... 3,610,017
71,087,694,000 283,200,001 50,000,000 (810,000/000)
48,988,000  ..... 1,153,000 R
7,957,000f ..... 364,850
1,323,468,145 42,295,638
1,376,682,290 e 2
1,830,289,000 11,202,071 3,553,201
135,000,000| 309,400,000 13,500,000
1,576,848,645 24,347,507
242,324,000 294,765
2,969,000f ..... 143,950
24,326,355,290 209,171,301
4,189,213,495 38,953,000 46,867,289 4,840,000
986,000  ..... 46,158 -
966,908,645 800,00( 153,667,877
226,923,000 R 36,265,618
840,000  ..... 38,250
11,200,000 ..... 3,500,000
407,751,000 27,442,250
449,626,000 802,600
91,245,000,  ..... 358,000
361,928,000 1
451,632,703 28,767,586
215,858,000 581,750
.......... 1,904,600
6,262,000f ..... 247,900
14,496,000/ ..... 482,034
10,992,000/ ..... 515,054
2,204,221,645 67,922,359
43,923,000  ..... 1,904,550
.......... 43,500,000
71,603,210,  ..... 7,792,400
10,509,000 ..... 507,150
2,058,437,645 36,975,540
14,000,000 ..... 1

J|.. 646,776,884

... 19,600,000

... 3553201
| 13'500,000

.|..153,667,877

Total
ory

$

.. 143,983,232
292,900

...41,975,000
829,000
3,153,163
500,000
1,400,000

.. 1,214,272
. 5,548,050
89,808

... 31,317,719
3,610,017

. (760,000,000

1,153,000
... 364,850
...42,295,638

2

...24,347,507
294,765
143,950

...209,171,301

...51,707,289
46,158

...36,265,618
38,250

. 3,500,000

.. 27,442,250
802,600
358,000

1

.. 28,767,586
581,750
1,904,600
247,900
482,034

... 515,054
..67,922,359

... 1,904,550
. 43,500,000

7,792,400
507,150

..36,975,540
1

Budgetary

$
2,635,995,529

1,062,013,232
91,093,900
19,600,000
1,005,133,000
24,974,000
52,980,163
2,833,000
66,584,000
32,762,272
118,857,050
16,652,808

577,673,764
11,602,017

70,327,694,000
50,141,000
8,321,850
1,365,763,783

1,376,682,292
1,833,842,201
148,500,000

1,601,196,152
242,618,765
3,112,950

24,535,526,591

4,236,080,784
1,032,158

1,120,576,522
263,188,618
878,250
14,700,000
435,193,250
450,428,600
91,603,000
361,928,001

480,400,289
216,439,750
1,904,600
6,509,900
14,978,034
11,507,054
2,272,144,004

45,827,550
43,500,000

79,395,610
11,016,150

2,095,413,185
14,000,001

Non-
Budgetary

11,202,071
309,400,000

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 7



Summary of these Supplementary Estimates

Department or Agency

SOLICITOR GENERAL

(DT o= 10 0 T=T o SO PP PP REP T PPPPRTPPNE

COMTECHIONAI SEIVICE ... ..ttt etttk ettt bttt a e sh et e ehe e bt e et e e eat e eh e e ek et ea st ek et eh st ee bt e e et 4o st oo b e ee e e 4o b€ e e b e oo et 4o st e bt e ot € oo st e b e et £ e st e b e e b e e e e e nb e e bt e bt e nbeenbeenbnenbnenbne e

NALIONAI PAIOIE BOBIT ..ottt b b e b e b et oo b e e b e e b oo b oo b e e b e e s b e e s h e e b e e b e e s b e e e b e s b e e s b e e b e s he e s b e e e he e s b e b e

Royal Canadian Mounted Police External Review Committee

Royal Canadian Mounted Police PUblic COMPIAINTS COMIMISSION ........utiiiiiiiiiiaitiie ettt ettt ettt et sab e e be e e sabe e e sabe e s be e e sabe e e abe e e aabe e e sbbe e e abeeeanbeeesbneeenneeens
TRANSPORT

[T o= 10 0 T=T o SO PP PPPPRTPPNE

Canadian TranNSPOITALION AGENCY ........outeitiattetteitt ettt st et e st e st e e ate e aaeesbeeats e sh e e she e ettt ee st abe e es st ea st oes e es st ea st eee e oo st e e bt eat e e e b e e bt oot e e e b e e bt et e e bt e e bt et e e ebeenbe e bt enbeenreenteens
TREASURY BOARD

S TTol = - LT | OO PP O PO T TSRS U SR U PO PP PP PP UPPTUPTP
VETERANS AFFAIRS
All other departments and agencies not iNCluded iN thESE ESHMALES ........coiiiiiiiiii ettt b e st e e ettt e bt e be e nbeesbeeeabeeneenteeee
Consolidated SPECIfIEd PUMPOSE GCCOUNLS ......coiueieitiieitieeaiteeeateeaattee ettt e asbeeatseeateeaasseeasseeaaseeaasseeaas st e aaee e e R e e e 4ok e a2 2as e e 4a R e e e 4Hs e e e 1RE e a4 aRe e e 1e ke e e ahs e e e be e e asbeeenbneesnbeeesnbeeane

o]tz Ul S (00 B LC= PP RSOPPRPPTPOS

Bracketed figures in these Supplementary Estimates are decreases.

VoTeE NUMBERS

An item being supplemented in these Supplementary bears the same vote number used for the item in previous Estimates for this year. Vote numbers ap-
pearing for the first time this year are underlined. All vote numbers bear the suffix “a” to identify the vote with these Supplementary Estimates (A).

Summary of Estimates to Date for 1996-97

Previous Estimates:
=T =S P (O TSP P POV PP PPPUPPIN
These Supplementary Estimates

RIo] = U SIS (T a g B LE T (o D= L (= SR UUPUPPPRTN

8 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



Total Estimates to Date

These Supplementary Estimates
Previous Estimates
Budgetary Non-Budgetary
Non- Total
Budgetary Budgetary To be Voted Statutory To be Voted Statutory
$ $ $ $ $ $ $
73,741,845 ..., 1,210,020 . 1,210,020
1,092,278,000 32,810,500 ...32,810,500
23,855,000f  ..... 1,122,064 1,122,064
788,000  ..... 37,650 37,650
3,531,000, ..... 116,830 116,830
1,740,955,545 239,394,859 R ..239,394,85¢
32,007,000f ..... 1,737,000 (2,309,000) .. (572,000)
1,432,345,645 4,731,250 . 4,731,250
1,939,059,000 e 2 2
17,306,739,068 (204,900,000) R e
14,754,600,000 R (254,300,000) (254,300,000
156,985,496,506 438,665,072 1,519,383/401 (599,629,000) 4,840,000 .. 924,594,401
Budgetary Non-Budgetary
To be Voted Statutory Total To be Voted Statutory
$ $ $ $ $ $
45,322,362,599  111,663,133,907 156,985,496, 185,683,072 252,982,000
1,519,383,401 (599,629,000) 919,754,4 4,840,000 e
46,841,746,000 111,063,504,907 157,905,250, 190,523,072 252,982,000

Budgetary

$

74,951,865
1,125,088,500
24,977,064
825,650
3,647,830

1,980,350,404
31,435,000

1,437,076,895
1,939,059,002
17,306,739,068
14,500,300,000

157,905,250,907

Total

438,665,072

Non-
Budgetary

443,505,072

Total

157,424,161,578

4,840,000

443,

505,072

924,594,401
158,348,755,979

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 9



Summary of Changes to Appropriations*

Department or Agency

AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD

Department ...

Canadian Dairy Commission............c.ccceeu....

CANADIAN HERITAGE

Department ...

Canada CouncCil ..........cocvveveeiiiiieeecciieee e

Canada Information Office................
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation

Canadian Film Development Corporation ....J...

Canadian Museum of Civilization.................. .

Canadian Museum of Nature...........c..cccee...

Canadian Radio-television and

Telecommunications Commission............

National Archives of Canada

National Arts Centre Corporation .................

National Battlefields Commission.................. .

National Capital Commission

National Film Board...........ccccoeeviieiiiiniinnnend
National Gallery of Canada............cccccovveenee

National Library .........cccocceeevieiieiniieiiieennd
National Museum of Science and Technology .
Public Service Commission...........cccceevveenns

Status of Women — Office of the Co-ordinato

CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Department .........cccoooieiiiiiee e

Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada. |....

ENVIRONMENT

Department...........cccoeveiiiiiiiiiii e

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agend

FINANCE

Department .........cccooeeiviiiii e

Auditor General...........ccccveeeeiiiciieee e
Canadian International Trade Tribunal .........

Office of the Superintendent of Financial

INSELULIONS ....evveee e

r.

* See footnote on page 14.

10 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Vote Numbe

la
5a
10a
15

la

95
100
105a
110
115
120a
125
130a
135a
140

la

10a
15a

L10
L15

21a
L25
30a
35a

40

r

These Supplementary Estimates

Previous
Estimates

$

576,883,000
51,660,000
278,710,000
2,426,000

74,097,000
56,266,000
404,461,000
58,000,000
10,000
168,187,000
121,898,000
90,801,000
818,329,000
4,000,000
140,829,000
91,315,000
44,100,000
24,145,000

45,697,000
17,421,000
1,878,000
45,761,000
16,995,000
13,438,000
64,809,000
28,823,000
3,000,000
28,913,000
19,636,000
102,179,000
7,716,000
8,165,000

315,544,000
14,554,000
256,235,000
68,667,000

439,594,000
29,741,000
40,085,400

7,394,000

50,212,000
403,491,000
9,900,000

1
1,129,000,000
67,000,000
44.288|000
7.108/000

2,538,000

Transfe

$

,486

Current
New Appropriation Estimates
$ $
58,787,884 635,670,884
3,288,000 54,948,000
117,721,000 396,431,000
|- 2,426,000
1,410,377 75,507,377
3,663,355 59,929,355
119,292,000 523,753,000
e 58,000,000
e 10,000
17,344,500 185,531,500
2,273,000 124,171,000
292,900 91,093,900
19,600,000 19,600,000
41,975,000 860,304,000
v 4,000,000
140,829,000
91,315,000
B 44,100,000
829,000 24,974,000
I 1
3,153,163 48,850,163
dooo 17,421,000
500,000 2,378,000
45,761,000
16,995,000
e 13,438,000
1,400,000 66,209,000
.. 28,823,000
R 3,000,000
1,214,272 30,127,272
e 19,636,000
5,548,050 107,727,050
89,808 7,805,808
.. 8,165,000
..... 315,544,000
14,554,000
256,235,000
68,667,000
26,2[74,319 466,171,805
R 29,437,514
5,043,400 45,128,800
3,610,017 11,004,017
50,212,000
403,491,000
9,900,000
..... 1
e 1,129,000,000
50,000,000 50,000,000
e 67,000,000
1,153,000 45,441,000
364,850 7,472,850
2,538,000




Summary of Changes to Appropriations*

Department or Agency

FISHERIES AND OCEANS.........cccoiviiiiiieen, .

FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL
TRADE

Department ...

Canadian International Development Agency ..

Export Development Corporation

International Development Research Centre|....
International Joint Commission.....................

NAFTA Secretariat, Canadian Section

Northern Pipeline Agency ...........ccccoceeneeninene
GOVERNOR GENERAL ..ot .

HEALTH

Department...........cocoeiiiiiiiiin e

Hazardous Materials Information Review

COMMISSION......cuvviieeeiiiiee e
Medical Research Council..............ccccvveeennnd

Patented Medicine Prices Review Board

HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

Department ..o

Canada Labour Relations Board...................

Canadian Artists and Producers Professiona

Relations Tribunal ..........cccccoovvvveeeiiiinns

Canadian Centre for Occupational Health an

INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN
DEVELOPMENT

Department ...........cccoeeiiiiiiiin e

Canadian Polar Commission

d

* See footnote on page 14.

Vote Numbe

la
5a
10

la
5a
10
15a
20a
L25
L30

la
10a

15

20a
25

30a

la

10a
15a

25a
30

35

40

la
b5a

15a
L20
L25
L30a
35a
40a
45a
50a

r

These Supplementary Estimates
Previous Current
Estimates Transfe New Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
970,345,000 39,606,438 1,009,951,438
117,484,000 2,689,200 120,173,200
162,613,500 . 162,613,500
811,664,000 37,097,799 1 848,761,800
87,559,000 9,824,999 il 97,384,000
417,236,000 (46,922,798) co ) 370,313,202
97,879,355 2,879,270 3,553,200 104,311,825
1,576,566,000 (2,879,270) 1 1,573,686,731
1 1
3,020,070f ..... N 3,020,070
R 13,500,000 13,500,000
96,100,000 [.... ... 96,100,000
4,159,000 4,159,000
2,085,000 2,085,000
235,000 235,000
8,721,000 8,721,000
914,763,000 S 23,920,246 938,683,246
31,024,000 (240,000 B 30,784,000
585,030,000 240,000 427,261 585,697,261
1,091,000 B Joon 1,091,000
6,318,000 1,705,235 294,765 8,318,000
235,468,000 (1,705,235) o] 233,762,765
2,680,000 doens 143,950 2,823,950
45,578,000 oo 13,788,150 59,366,150
182,516,000 (2,064,552) o] 180,451,448
1,211,790,000 e 192,045,000 1,403,835,000
44,058,000 2,864,552 s 46,922,553
5,992,000 (800,000 B 5,192,000
85,154,000 o 3,338,150 88,492,150
7,976,000 |.... ... 7,976,000
1,580,000 1,580,000
1,770,000 1,770,000
59,378,000 1,471,200 60,849,200
167,490,000 9,957,300 177,447,300
3,528,000 et 3,528,000
3,661,845,000 8,461,989 3,670,306,989
22,763,000 . 22,763,000
790,000, ... e 790,000
15,400,000 4,840,000 20,240,000
67,301,000 6,953,800 74,254,800
51,221,850 17,528,000 68,749,850
13,105,000 2,495,000 15,600,000
927,000 46,158 973,158

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 11



INDUSTRY
Department ...

JUSTICE
Department ...

NATIONAL REVENUE.........cccooviiiiiiiiceee .

NATURAL RESOURCES
Department .........ccccveveiiiiiieiin e

Summary of Changes to Appropriations*

Department or Agency

Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency.........

Business Development Bank of Canada ......

Canadian Space AgENCY.........ccceveuveeriieeennes

Competition Tribunal ..
Copyright Board .........cccccoeeevieeninenne

Enterprise Cape Breton Corporation............

Federal Office of Regional Development -

QUEDEC....iii et

National Research Council of Canada..........

Natural Sciences and Engineering Research

COUNCIl eeieeeieeeeeeee e

Social Sciences and Humanities Research

CoUNCIl .ooeeiiiieecec e

Standards Council of Canada................ccuei)....

Statistics Canada..........c.ccccccuvveen...

Western Economic Diversification ................ .

Canadian Human Rights Commission .........,
Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs....}..

Federal Court of Canada............c.cccecverennecnne
Human Rights Tribunal ............cccccoiiinens

Offices of the Information and Privacy

Commissioners of Canada......................
Supreme Court of Canada .........ccccoeeeeveeeendennn
Tax Court of Canada ..........ccceeeeeviiieeeeennnn.

NATIONAL DEFENCE
Department ..o

Atomic Energy Control Board ............c.cccene. .

Atomic Energy of Canada Limited ........
Cape Breton Development Corporation

National Energy Board...........ccccceeviveerinnnnns

* See footnote on page 14.

12 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Vote Numbe

85a
90a

95a
100

105a
110
115
120
125a
130

la

10
15a
20a
25
2la

30a
35a
40a

r

These Supplementary Estimates
Previous Current
Estimates Transfe New Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
309,977,000 59,323,177 369,300,177
446,148,000 87,625,000 533,773,000
300,000, ..... e 300,000
500,000, ... R 500,000
131,594,000 6,719,700 138,313,700
39,947,000 |- 39,947,000
297,162,000 297,162,000
13,893,000 ... ... 13,893,000
48,772,000 | .... 9,065,618 57,837,618
135,392,000 27,200,000 162,592,000
39,590,000 ce 39,590,000
1,184,000 A N - 1,184,000
753,000 e 38,250 791,250
11,200,000 3,500,000 14,700,000
25,272,000 25,272,000
271,728,514 U 271,728,514
226,975,000 13,574,750 240,549,750
45,488,000 2,144,500 47,632,500
112,848,000 11,723,000 124,571,000
15,603,000 802,600 16,405,600
432,737,000 432,737,000
7,143,000 358,000 7,501,000
83,426,000 83,426,000
5184,000 |.... ... 5,184,000
388,542,000  |.... | 388,542,000
33,548,000 1,502,899 1 35,050,900
308,538,000 (1,502,899) 307,035,101
172,261,000 829,000 28,767,586 201,857,586
261,170,058 (829,000 e 260,341,058
14,279|000 A e 14,279,000
3,938,000 555,550 4,493,550
507,000 26,200 533,200
27,108,000 J.... .. 27,105,000
R 1,904,600 1,904,600
5,569,000 Joon 247,900 5,816,900
10,172,000 Cee 482,034 10,654,034
10,245,000 515,054 10,760,054
7,148,2213,000 ... | 7,148,221,000
2,484,197,755 2,484,197,755
172,332,658 172,332,658
1,834,363,000 67,458,359 1,901,821,359
12,277,000 464,000 12,741,000
92,750,000 e 92,750,000
400,570,000 ... ... 400,570,000
19,992,000 19,992,000
51,537,408 51,537,408
66,000,000 e 66,000,000
40,233,000 1,904,550 42,137,550
174,054,000 e 174,054,000
I P 43,500,000 43,500,000
27,237,000 1o 27,237,000




Summary of Changes to Appropriations*

Department or Agency

PARLIAMENT
The Senate..................
House of Commons....
Library of Parliament ..

PRIVY COUNCIL

PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT

Department ...

Canadian Centre for Management
Development .........cccooeeiiieiiiiecrieeeeee
Canadian Intergovernmental Conference

Secretariat.........ocevveeeeeiiiiiiee e e

Canadian Transportation Accident

Investigation and Safety Board ...............
Chief Electoral Officer........c.ccocceviiinirivnnnn .
Commissioner of Official Languages............|
National Round Table on the Environment

and the ECONOMY ........coevvieiiiiieiiie e
Public Service Staff Relations Board............

Security Intelligence Review Committee.......

SERVICES

Department ...

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation|....
Canada Post Corporation............ccceeeveenveenadfennn

Canadian Commercial Corporation...............

SOLICITOR GENERAL
Department .........cccoooviviiiii e,

Canadian Security Intelligence Service....

Correctional ServiCe.........covvveevevirveeeeiennenn

National Parole Board .............cccceeeeeennnnne...

Office of the Correctional Investigator

Royal Canadian Mounted Palice...................

Royal Canadian Mounted Police External

Review COmMmMIttee ..........ccvvveeeviiiereeennns

Royal Canadian Mounted Police Public

Complaints Commission ..........c.ccceeeeene

* See footnote on page 14.

Vote N

40

2a

10

15a
16a
17a
18a
19a

25a

36a

umber

10
15
25a

30

30
35

40

These Supplementary Estimates
Previous Current
Estimates Transfe New Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
25961000 ... ... 25,961,000
150,598,000 150,598,000
15,107,000 15,107,000
66,216,000 7,792,400 74,008,400
8,418,000 8,418,000
2,899,000 2,899,000
20,949,000 20,949,000
2,637,000 A 2,637,000
9,481,000 507,150 9,988,150
3,106,000 3,106,000
5,129,000 5,129,000
1,301,000 1,301,000
888,883,000 [.... ... 888,883,000
.......... 1 1
278,647,000 278,647,000
2,589,000 e 2,589,000
428,319,000 36,775,535 465,094,535
.......... 1 1
.......... 1 1
.......... 1 1
.......... 1 1
3,000,000 e 3,000,000
6,500,000 200,000 6,700,000
1,972,803,000  J.... ... 1,972,803,000
14,000,000 ... oo 14,000,000
.......... 1 1
10,948,000 10,948,000
19,617,000 1,110,020 20,727,020
52,247,200 100,000 52,347,200
165,554,000 e 165,554,000
843,646,000 32,810,500 876,456,500
170,447,000 e 170,447,000
21,295,000 1,122,064 22,417,064
1,132,000 .. 1,132,000
839,295,000 839,295,000
129,035,000 129,035,000
745,000 37,650 782,650
3,275,000 116,830 3,391,830

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 13



Summary of Changes to Appropriations*

Department or Agency

TRANSPORT
Department ...

Canadian Transportation Agency
Civil Aviation Tribunal

TREASURY BOARD
Yool (1 v LT | SO SSUP N

Vote Number

These Supplementary Estimates
Previous Current
Estimates Transfe New Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
410,722,000 185,922,700 596,644,700
449,282,000 23,131,700 472,413,700
406,518,900 6,288,000 412,806,900
31,918,000 R 31,918,000
87,200,000 87,200,000
248,504,000 248,504,000
2,000,000 e e 2,000,000
.......... 1 1
1,500,000 1,000,000 2,500,000
.......... 23,052,458 23,052,458
22,150,000 1,737,000 23,887,000
832,000 A 832,000
69,989,000 1,645,000 71,634,000
450,000,000 e 450,000,000
1,369,000 3,086,250 4,455,250
10,000,000 e 10,000,000
693,872,000 693,872,000
492,264,000 8,678,116 1 500,942,117
1,418,796,000 (9,023,215) .. 1,409,772,785
6,791,000 345,099 1 7,136,100
45,508,045,671 |..... 1,524,223,401 47,032,269,072

* Only Votes followed by a lower case alpha character “a” are included in the Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill and in the individual Program

display.

14 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill

Vote
No.

la
5a
10a

la

5a
10a

25a
30a

35a

37a

40a

65a

75a

85a

105a

120a

Department or Agency This
Supplementary Estimate

(dollars)
AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD

Department

Agriculture and Agri-Food — Operating expenditures

Agriculture and Agri-Food — Capital expenditures

Agriculture and Agri-Food — The grants listed in the Estimates and contributions

CANADIAN HERITAGE

Department
Corporate Management Services Program
Corporate Management Services — Program expenditures

Canadian Identity Program
Canadian Identity — Operating expenditures
Canadian Identity — The grants listed in the Estimates and contributions

Parks Canada Program
Parks Canada — Operating expenditures
Parks Canada — Capital expenditures

Canada Councll
Payments to the Canada Council under section 18 Gatieda Council A¢to be
used for the furtherance of the objects set out in section 8 of that Act

Canada Information Office
Program expenditures and the grants listed in the Estimates

Canadian Broadcasting Corporation
Payments to the Canadian Broadcasting Corporation for operating expenditures in
providing a broadcasting service

Canadian Museum of Nature
Payments to the Canadian Museum of Nature for operating and capital expenditures

National Archives of Canada
National Archives of Canada — Program expenditures

National Battlefields Commission
National Battlefields Commission — Program expenditures

National Film Board
National Film Board Revolving Fund — Operating loss

National Library
National Library — Program expenditures

58,787,884
3,288,000
117,721,000

1,410,377

3,663,355
119,292,000

17,344,500
2,273,000

292,900

19,600,000

41,975,000

829,000

3,153,163

500,000

1,400,000

1,214,272

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 15



Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill

Vote
No.

130a

135a

la

10a

15a

2l1a

30a

35a

la
5a

Department or Agency This
(dollars) Supplementary Estimate

Public Service Commission
Public Service Commission — Program expenditures 5,548,050

Status of Women — Office of the Co-ordinator
Status of Women — Office of the Co-ordinator — Operating expenditures 89,808

ENVIRONMENT

Department
Environment — Operating expenditures — To authorize the transfer of $303,486 from

Environment Vote S5Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-%@r the purposes of this

Vote and to provide a further amount of 26,274,319
Environment — The grant listed in the Estimates and contributions 5,043,400

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency — Program expenditures 3,610,017
FINANCE

Department

Federal-Provincial Transfer Payments Program

Federal-Provincial Transfer Payments — The grant listed in the Estimates 50,000,000

Auditor General
Auditor General — Program expenditures 1,153,000

Canadian International Trade Tribunal
Canadian International Trade Tribunal — Program expenditures 364,850

FISHERIES AND OCEANS
Fisheries and Oceans — Operating expenditures 39,606,438
Fisheries and Oceans — Capital expenditures 2,689,200

16 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill

Vote  Department or Agency This
No. (dollars) Supplementary Estimate

FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

Department

la Foreign Affairs and International Trade — Operating expenditures, including the
payment of remuneration and other expenditures subject to the approval of the
Governor in Council in connection with the assignment by the Canadian
Government of Canadians to the staffs of international organizations and authority
to make recoverable advances in amounts not exceeding the amounts of the shares
of such organizations of such expenses; authority for the appointment and fixing
of salaries by the Governor in Council of High Commissioners, Ambassadors,
Ministers Plenipotentiary, Consuls, Representatives on International
Commissions, the staff of such officials and other persons to represent Canada in
another country; expenditures in respect of the provision of office accommodation
for the International Civil Aviation Organization; recoverable expenditures for
assistance to and repatriation of distressed Canadian citizens and persons of
Canadian domicile abroad, including their dependants; cultural relations and
academic exchange programs with other countries; and pursuant to paragraph
29.1(2)@) of theFinancial Administration Acauthority to spend monies received
during the year from Canadian Business Centres and Canadian Education Centres
located abroad and trade fairs and trade/investment/technology missions — To
authorize the transfer of $37,097,799 from Foreign Affairs and International

Trade Vote 10Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-9ér the purposes of this Vote 1
5a Foreign Affairs and International Trade — Capital expenditures — To authorize the

transfer of $9,824,999 from Foreign Affairs and International Trade Vote 10,

Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-9dr the purposes of this Vote 1

Canadian International Development Agency
15a Canadian International Development Agency — Operating expenditures — To
authorize the transfer of $2,879,270 from Foreign Affairs and International Trade
Vote 20,Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-9@r the purposes of this Vote and to
provide a further amount of 3,553,200
20a Canadian International Development Agency — The grants listed in the Estimates

Export Development Corporation
3la Pursuant to Section 24.1 of #imancial Administration Acand an agreement
between the Government of Canada and LIAT (1974) Ltd., to forgive
U.S. $9,800,000 of principal of a debt due Her Majesty in Right of Canada in
respect of a loan made to LIAT (1974) Ltd. notwithstanding that the amount
forgiven may exceed the equivalent in Canadian dollars estimated at $13,500,000
on September 6, 1996 13,500,000

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 17



Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill

Vote
No.

la

10a

20a

30a

la

10a

15a

25a

Department or Agency This

(dollars) Supplementary Estimate
HEALTH

Department

Health — Operating expenditures and, pursuant to paragraph 29.6{2he
Financial Administration Agtauthority to spend revenues to offset expenditures
incurred in the fiscal year arising from the provision of hospital services, radiation
protection services as well as services related to drugs, medical devices, deratting
exemption certificate services, pest management regulation, and the sale of drugs,
medical supplies and health services to First Nations Communities

Health — The grants listed in the Estimates and contributions — To authorize the
transfer of $240,000 from Health VoteAppropriation Act No. 2, 1996-199@r
the purposes of this Vote and to provide a further amount of

Medical Research Council

Medical Research Council — Operating expenditures — To authorize the transfer of
$1,705,235 from Health Vote 2Bppropriation Act No. 2, 1996-%¢r the
purposes of this Vote and to provide a further amount of

Patented Medicine Prices Review Board
Patented Medicine Prices Review Board — Program expenditures

HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

Department
Corporate Services Program
Corporate Services — Program expenditures

Human Resources Investment and Insurance Program
Human Resources Investment and Insurance — The grants listed in the Estimates and
contributions

Labour Program

Labour — Operating expenditures — To authorize the transfer of $2,064,552 from
Human Resources Development Vote 5, and $800,000 from Human Resources
Development Vote 23 ppropriation Act No. 2, 1996-%ér the purposes of this
Vote

Income Security Program
Income Security — Program expenditures

18 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

23,920,246

427,261

294,765

143,950

13,788,150

192,045,000

3,338,150



Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill

Vote
No.

la

5a
15a
L30a

35a
40a
45a

50a

la

5a

20a

40a

45a

60a

65a

Department or Agency
(dollars)

INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT

Department
Administration Program
Administration — Program expenditures

Indian and Inuit Affairs Program

Indian and Inuit Affairs — Operating expenditures

Indian and Inuit Affairs — The grants listed in the Estimates and contributions

Loans to First Nations in British Columbia for the purpose of supporting their
participation in the British Columbia Treaty Commission process

Northern Affairs Program

Northern Affairs — Operating expenditures

Northern Affairs — Contributions

Payments to Canada Post Corporation pursuant to an agreement between the
Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development and Canada Post
Corporation for the purpose of providing Northern Air Stage Parcel Service

Canadian Polar Commission
Canadian Polar Commission — Program expenditures

INDUSTRY

Department

Industry and Science Development Program

Industry and Science Development — Operating expenditures, and authority to
expend revenue received during the fiscal year related to Communications
Research

Industry and Science Development — Contributions

Services to the Marketplace Program

Services to the Marketplace — Program expenditures, and authority to expend
revenue received during the fiscal year related to Spectrum Management and
Bankruptcy

Canadian Space Agency
Canadian Space Agency — Operating expenditures
Canadian Space Agency — Capital expenditures

Copyright Board
Copyright Board — Program expenditures

Enterprise Cape Breton Corporation
Payments to the Enterprise Cape Breton Corporation pursuanEtttehgrise Cape
Breton Corporation Act

Supplementary Estimate

1,471,200
9,957,300
8,461,989

4,840,000

6,953,800
17,528,000

2,495,000

46,158

59,323,177

87,625,000

6,719,700

9,065,618
27,200,000

38,250

3,500,000

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 19



Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill

Vote
No.

80a
85a
90a

95a

105a

125a

la

15a

20a

2l1a

30a

35a

40a

la
5a

Department or Agency This

(dollars) Supplementary Estimate

National Research Council of Canada

National Research Council of Canada — Operating expenditures
National Research Council of Canada — Capital expenditures
National Research Council of Canada — Contribution

Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council
Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council — Operating expenditures

Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council
Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council — Operating expenditures

Western Economic Diversification

Western Economic Diversification — Operating expenditures — To authorize the
transfer of $1,502,899 from Industry Vote 13@propriation Act No. 2, 1996-97
for the purposes of this Vote

JUSTICE

Department

Justice — Operating expenditures — To authorize the transfer of $829,000 from Justice
Vote 5,Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-%ér the purposes of this Vote and to
provide a further amount of

Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs

Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs — Operating expenditures, remuneration,
allowances and expenses for judges, including deputy judges of the Supreme
Court of the Yukon Territory and the Supreme Court of the Northwest Territories,
not provided for by thdudges Acaind pursuant to paragraph 29.142)¢f the
Financial Administration Agtauthority to spend revenues received during the
year arising from the provision of administrative services and judicial training
services

Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs — Canadian Judicial Council — Operating
expenditures

Human Rights Tribunal
Human Rights Tribunal — Program expenditures

Offices of the Information and Privacy Commissioners of Canada
Offices of the Information and Privacy Commissioners of Canada — Program
expenditures

Supreme Court of Canada
Supreme Court of Canada — Program expenditures

Tax Court of Canada
Tax Court of Canada — Program expenditures

NATIONAL REVENUE
National Revenue — Operating expenditures
National Revenue — Capital expenditures

20 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

13,574,750
2,144,500
11,723,000

802,600

358,000

28,767,586

555,550

26,200

1,904,600

247,900

482,034

515,054

67,458,359
464,000



Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill

Vote
No.

20a

27a

la

25a

2a

15a
16a

17a

18a

19a

25a

Department or Agency This
(dollars) Supplementary Estimate

NATURAL RESOURCES

Atomic Energy Control Board
Atomic Energy Control Board — Program expenditures 1,904,550

Cape Breton Development Corporation
Payments to the Cape Breton Development Corporation to be applied by the
Corporation for operating and capital expenditures 43,500,000

PRIVY COUNCIL

Department
Privy Council — Program expenditures 7,792,400

Commissioner of Official Languages
Commissioner of Official Languages — Program expenditures 507,150

PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES

Department
Real Property Services Program
Real Property Disposition Revolving Fund — To repeal Public Works and
Government Services Vote 2ppropriation Act No. 4, 1995-96 1

Supply and Services Program
Supply and Services — Program expenditures 36,775,535
Canada Communications Group — Pursuant to Section 12Révbé/ing Funds

Act,to amend sub-section 5.3(1) of the Act by deleting the words "for the

purposes of paragraphdr (d)" and replacing them with "for the purpose of

paragraph &))" 1
Optional Services Revolving Fund — Pursuant to Section 12 Rethaving Funds

Act: a) to amend sub-section 5.5(1) of the Act by deleting the words "for the

purpose of paragraph&{ and replacing them with "for the purpose of

paragraphs @ and 6b)"; and,b) to amend sub-section 5.5(3) of the Act to

increase the amount by which the aggregate of expenditures made under

sub-section 1 may exceed revenues from one hundred million to two hundred

million dollars 1
Pursuant to Section 12 of fRevolving Funds Actp amend Section 5.6 of the Act

by adding the words "and Public Works and Government Services Vote 23d,

Appropriation Act No. 4, 1994-95thmediately following the words "Sections 5

to 5.5" 1
To repeal Supply and Services Votes 12c¢, 13c and\pgmpriation Act No. 4,
1991-92 1

Crown Corporations Program
Payments to Queens Quay West Land Corporation for operating and capital
expenditures 200,000

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 21



Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill

Vote
No.

36a

la
5a

15a

25a

45a

50a

Department or Agency This
(dollars) Supplementary Estimate

Canada Post Corporation
In accordance with Section 28 of @&nada Post Corporation Aeind Sections 101
and 127(3) of th&inancial Administration Agtto authorize the Canada Post
Corporation to borrow otherwise than from the Crown not exceeding from time to
time an aggregate outstanding amount of $300 million in accordance with terms
and conditions approved by the Minister of Finance 1

SOLICITOR GENERAL

Department
Solicitor General — Operating expenditures 1,110,020
Solicitor General — Contributions 100,000

Correctional Service
Correctional Service — Penitentiary Service and National Parole Service — Operating
expenditures 32,810,500

National Parole Board
National Parole Board — Program expenditures 1,122,064

Royal Canadian Mounted Police External Review Committee
Royal Canadian Mounted Police External Review Committee — Program
expenditures 37,650

Royal Canadian Mounted Police Public Complaints Commission
Royal Canadian Mounted Police Public Complaints Commission — Program
expenditures 116,830

22 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



Proposed Schedule to the Appropriation Bill

Vote
No.

la
5a

10a
33a

35a

37a

45a

la

10a

la

10a

Department or Agency This

(dollars) Supplementary Estimate
TRANSPORT

Department

Transport — Operating expenditures

Transport — Capital expenditures including contributions to provinces or
municipalities or local or private authorities towards construction done by those
bodies

Transport — Contribution

Pursuant to Section 29 of fhi@ancial Administration Actio authorize the Minister
of Transport, on behalf of Her Majesty in Right of Canada, and in accordance
with terms and conditions approved by the Minister of Finance, to guarantee the
payment of amounts not exceeding at any time in the aggregate, the sum of
$3,000,000 payable in respect of a loan entered into by the Laurentian Pilotage
Authority (LPA) with a financial institution for the purpose of financing certain
restructuring expenditures incurred by LPA during calendar year 1996

To amend Transport Vote Fgpropriation Act No. 2, 1996-99 include payments
to Canada Ports Corporation for the operating losses at the Port of Churchill

Pursuant to Section 24.1 of #fieancial Administration Actto forgive debts due
Her Majesty in Right of Canada amounting to $23,052,458 representing
adjustments to the principal balances owed by two Crown Corporations:
Saint John Port Corporation............. $18,052,458
Prince Rupert Port Corporation......... $ 5,000,000

Canadian Transportation Agency
Canadian Transportation Agency — Program expenditures

TREASURY BOARD

Secretariat
Central Administration of the Public Service Program
Central Administration of the Public Service — Program expenditures

Government Contingencies and Centrally Financed Programs

Reprography — Subject to the approval of the Treasury Board, to supplement other
appropriations for payments in accordance with the licence agreements for the
reprographic reproduction of published works subject to copyright

VETERANS AFFAIRS

Veterans Affairs Program

Veterans Affairs — Operating expenditures — To authorize the transfer of $8,678,116
from Veterans Affairs Vote FAppropriation Act No. 2, 1996-9@r the purposes
of this Vote

Veterans Review and Appeal Board

Veterans Review and Appeal Board — Program expenditures — To authorize the
transfer of $345,099 from Veterans Affairs VVoteAppropriation Act No. 2,
1996-97for the purposes of this Vote

Total

185,922,700

23,131,700
6,288,000

1

1,000,000

23,052,458

1,737,000

1,645,000

3,086,250

1
1,524,223,401

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 23



Statutory Items in these Supplementary Estimates

Department or Agency
(dollars)

AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD

Department

Payments in connection with tkarm Income Protection Aet Quebec Farm Income
Stabilization Insurance Fund

Payments in connection with tkarm Income Protection Aet Safety Net Companion
Programs

Payments in connection with thiéestern Grain Transition Payments Act

Payments in connection with tkarm Income Protection Aet Canada/Quebec Horti-Plus
Program

FINANCE

Department
Public Debt Program
Interest and Other Costs

Federal-Provincial Transfer Payments Program

Statutory SubsidiesCpnstitution Acts, 1867-1982nd Other Statutory Authorities)

Fiscal Equalization (Part IFederal-Provincial Fiscal Arrangements Act

Canada Health and Social Transfer (PartRéderal-Provincial Fiscal Arrangements Act

Alternative Payments for Standing Programs (PartRéderal-Provincial Fiscal
Arrangements At

Special Program
Sales Tax Adjustment Assistance (Part VBudget Implementation Act, 1996

TRANSPORT

Canadian Transportation Agency
Payments to railway and transportation companies und&daihgay Act(R.S., 1985, c. R-3)
Payments to railway companies underttaional Transportation Act, 1985.C. 1987,

c. 34)

Total

24 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Supplementary Estimate

13,650,000

143,580,000
309,000,000

750,000

(1,300,000,000)

(8,000,000)
(556,000,000)
78,000,000

15,000,000

961,000,000

(5,509,000)

3,200,000
(345,329,000)



TREASURY BOARD CONTINGENCIES VOTE ITEMS INCLUDED IN
THESE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

Initial Level $450,000,000

- Items included in Supplementary Estimates (A), 1996-97 139,705,178

- Permanent allocations and items to be included in future Supplementary Estimates 16,569,000
Current Balance (October 11, 1996) $293,725,822

Items which received interim funding from Treasury Board Vote 5, Government Contingencies, are:

MINISTRY
Department
Program Purpose Amount
$
AGRICULTURE AND
AGRI-FOOD
Department » Grants to organizations to facilitate rural
development and adaptation 17,000,000
» Grants to organizations under the Safety Net
Companion Programs 1,500,000
» Grants to individuals, partnerships, corporations
and cooperative associations under the
Specialized Counselling Assistance Grant
Program 100,000
« Grant to the Manitoba Pork Establish 150,000
e Grant to individuals and organizations in support
of grain transportation reform 32,200,000
CANADIAN HERITAGE
Department
Canadian Identity Program « Celebrating and Strengthening Canada 9,500,000
Canada Information Office » Establishment of the Canada Information Office 15,000,000
ENVIRONMENT
Department « Grant to the Wildlife Habitat Canada Foundation 2,100,000
FINANCE
Department
Federal-Provincial
Transfer Payments » Grant to the Province of Newfoundland as
Program compensation for the suspension of payments
pursuant to th&lewfoundland Additional
Financial Assistance A¢L966) 25,000,000

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 25



TREASURY BOARD CONTINGENCIES VOTE ITEMS INCLUDED IN
THESE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

HUMAN RESOURCES
DEVELOPMENT
Department
Human Resources
Investment and Insurance

Program

INDIAN AFFAIRS AND
NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT
Department
Indian and Inuit Affairs

Program

JUSTICE
Department

Grant to provide income support and other
financial assistance to fishers and plant workers
affected by the East Coast groundfish crisis

Capital grants to the Cree and Naskapi Bands of
Quebec

Grants to the Sechelt Indian Band pursuant to the
Sechelt Self-Government Act

Preparation for implementation of threarms
Act

20,000,000

774,250

380,928

16,000,000

139,705,178

26 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 27



AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD
Department

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote la — Agriculture and Agri-Food — Operating
EXPENAITUTES. ..ot 576,883,000 ..... 58,787,884 635,670,884
Vote 5a — Agriculture and Agri-Food — Capital
EXPENAITUMES. ...t 51,660,000 ..... 3,288,000 54,948,000
Vote 10a — Agriculture and Agri-Food — The grants
listed in the Estimates and contributions.................... 278,710,000 ..... 117,721,000 396,431,000
Statutory— Payments in connection with thé=arm
Income Protection Act- Quebec Farm Income
Stabilization Insurance FUNd..........ccooceeeiviiiieeeeiiieeeeee e 13,650,000 13,650,000
Statutory— Payments in connection with thé=arm
Income Protection Act- Safety Net Companion
Programs......cccveiii e e 143,580,000 143,580,000
Statutory— Payments in connection with théVestern
Grain Transition Payments ACt.........ccccoceevnieenieeeninen. 400,000,000  ..... 309,000,000 709,000,000
Statutory— Payments in connection with thé=arm
Income Protection Act- Canada/Quebec Horti-Plus
Program. ... e 750,000 750,000
Total Program.....cccccevcieiviieiiiievee e e 646,776,884 ...
Increase
Explanation of Requirement* Authority $000s
Operating Budget carry forward Vote 1 33,113
Additional operating costs......... Vote 1 25,675
Capital Budget carry fOrward...........c.cocoeiiienieiiiiienceee e Vote 5 3,288
Grants to individuals and organizations in support of grain transportation reform ............cccccoccvevieennns Vote 10 59,200
Cash Flow Enhancement Program for 1996 CrOPS.........cccutiiiiiiiiieiiieiieeiiee sttt sttt Vote 10 22,500
Grants to organizations to facilitate rural development and adaptation within the agriculture and
= o 0 {0 Lo JR=T=T2 o SRS Vote 10 17,000
Grants to organizations under the Safety Net Companion Programs ... . Vote 10 4,556
Grant to the Manitoba Pork EStablish ..o Vote 10 150
Grants to individuals, partnerships, corporations and cooperative associations under the Specialized
Counselling AsSIStance Grant PrOGram...........cooiiuiiuiiiienii ettt sttt e e Vote 10 100
Contributions under the Canadian Farm Business Management Program ............cccceeeeeeinieenneeesineenns Vote 10 10,000
Contributions under the Canadian Agri-Infrastructure Program.............cccvveeieriinieineeiieeneeseesee e Vote 10 4,215
(S) Payments in connection with tharm Income Protection Aet Quebec Farm Income
Stabilization INSUrANCE FUNG.........cooiiiiie et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s stareeeeesenaraeeeeeaans Statutory 13,650
(S) Payments in connection with tharm Income Protection Aet Safety Net Companion Programs. Statutory 143,580
(S) Payments in connection with théestern Grain Transition Payments ACt..........cccoovevienecneennnn. Statutory 309,000
(S) Payment in connection with tRarm Income Protection Aet Canada/Quebec Horti-Plus
L (o]0 ] £= 10 0 PP OO PPRTRTN Statutory 750
646,777

* Funds in the amount of $50,950,000 were advanced from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to provide temporary funding in this
Program.

28 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD

Department
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
PEISONMEL ...ttt ekt e h e e bt e e bt e e ek bt e ek et oo s b e e e R b e e oA R et e R bt e e R et e e b et e R r e e ebn e e e nne e nns (1) 7,830
Transportation and COMMUNICALIONS ..........eeiuiiiiiiieitie ittt eae et eae et e steesbeesarese e e st enaneneneeanes 2) 10,351
Information...........cccoceeenieiiieeneee 1,377
Professional and Special Services 20,559
Rentals 956
Purchased Repair and Maintenance 4,626
Utilities, Materials and Supplies ....... 11,920
Other SUDSIAIES ANT PAYMENTS ........oiiiiiiiiiie ettt b ettt e e bttt esbeesb e e bt e sbeenreenbee e 243
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ..........ooiiiiiiiiie et 9) 4,214
TrANSTET PAYMENTS ...ttt a e h et a e bt et a et b e et e e e et e bt et et e bt e bt et e bt e re s (10) 584,701
646,777
Transfer Payments $
Grants
Policy and Farm Economic Programs
Grants to organizations to facilitate rural development and adaptation within the agriculture and agri-food
sector Funds were provided from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to pay for this.item....... 17,000,000
Grants to organizations under the Safety Net Companion Programds(in the amount of $1,500,000
were provided from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to pay for a portion of this.item.......... 4,556,000
Grants to individuals, partnerships, corporations and cooperative associations under the Specialized
Counselling Assistance Grant Prografrids were provided from the Treasury Board Contingencies
VOte t0 PAY TOr ThiS IEJTL. ..ottt et e bt e e e b e e e s bb e e e be e e sabeeeabbeeanbeeaas 100,000
Grant to the Manitoba Pork Establigfuids were provided from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to
o\ (o] a1 =T o ) D PO P U RTRUPRUPPROt 150,000
Grants to individuals and organizations in support of grain transportation réfandg in the amount of
$32,200,000 were provided from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to pay for a portion of this
(1] 0 1) TP 59,200,000
81,006,000
Rural Prairie Rehabilitation, Sustainability and Development
(S) Payments in connection with testern Grain Transition Payments ACt.........ccccovvvveivieesiieenieecsieeens 309,000,000
Contributions
Policy and Farm Economic Programs
(S) Payments in connection with tharm Income Protection Aet Quebec Farm Income Stabilization
INSUFANCE FUND ...ttt bttt h bt et e bt e bt e bt e bt e nb e et e e nbeesbeenbeenaeenbeentee s 13,650,000
Contributions under the Canadian Farm Business Management Program . 10,000,000
Contributions under the Canadian Agri-Infrastructure Program ..........ccccceevceeeeieeesieeeseeeeseneeseneens 4,215,000
(S) Payments in connection with tharm Income Protection Aet Canada/Quebec Horti-Plus Program........ 750,000
(S) Payments in connection with tharm Income Protection Aet Safety Net Companion Programs............. 143,580,000
172,195,000
Market and Industry Services
Contributions under the Cash Flow Enhancement Program for 1996 Crops...........ccccovveieeiieiieeieenienee e 22,500,000
584,701,000

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 29



CANADIAN HERITAGE
Department
Corporate Management Services Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote la — Corporate Management Services — Program
EXPENAILUIES......eei e 74,097,000 ..... 1,410,377
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Operating Budget Carry fOWAIT ............oiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt e et e e st e e snte e steeesneeeennaeesnneeas

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Transportation and COMMUINICATIONS ..........eiiiuiieiiii ettt e ettt te e e beeeaaeeeabeeaaabeessaeeaabeeasseeesaseeesaneesaneeesas

Information..........coeeevrienecnicnicneen,
Professional and Special Services
RENtalS ..o
Purchased Repair and Maintenance
Utilities, Materials and Supplies. ........

Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENES ........oiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e sb e e e sib e e ebe e e sab e e e sbbeeabeeeasbeeabbeeanneeaas

Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiie e

30 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

75,507,377

$000s

Vote 11,410

$000s

99



CANADIAN HERITAGE
Department
Canadian Identity Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 5a — Canadian Identity — Operating expenditures. 56,266,000 ..... 3,663,355 59,929,355
Vote 10a — Canadian Identity — The grants listed in the
Estimates and contributions............cccooeveiiiicnicnnns 404,461,000 ..... 119,292,000 523,753,000
Total Program....cccccceevcie v evieesiies e 122,955,355  .....
Increase
Explanation of Requirement* Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry FOWAIT ............oooiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e e e snn e e s e nnee s Vote 5
Celebrating and Strengthening Canada Vote 5
9,500
11,000
Additional resources in respect of employee departure Programs ..........occeeeeereerrreeeneeesneeesereesieeesseeeens Vote 5
Jobs and Growth Summer Youth EMPIOYMENt.........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiei e Vote 5
Vote 10 7,900
8,000
Canada Television and Cable ProducCtion FUNG ..............ooiiiiiiiiiiiie e Vote 10
Open HOUuSE Canada PrOGIaM ........oouiiuiiiiiieiiteeitt ettt sttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e te e b e nreeeees Vote 10
Aboriginal Friendship Centre PrOgram ........cocuii ittt e b e e snneeennnee s Vote 10
122,955
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
PEISONNEL ...ttt a bt h e h e bt bt at bt h e et ettt ettt et r e ne s 1)
Transportation and Communications ... ..(2)
Information..........cccocvevienieniciicien ..(3)
Professional and Special Services... e (4)
ReNtals.......cccooveiieiiiiicieeeee ....(5)
Purchased Repair aNd MaINTENANCE ...........oiiiiiieiiiei ittt e et e et esne e e st et e e be e e s beeesabneennneeane (6)
Utilities, Materials and Supplies......... (7
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENS ........oiiiiiiiiii ettt sb e e e s h e e e be e e s b e e e sbb e e e be e e anreeebneesnreeeas (12)
3,548
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiee e ee e e e snne e 9)
LIS (=T = 1Y 1= 0L (20)
122,955

1,823
1,500

240
100

100,000
1,200
692

115

119,292

* Funds in the amount of $9,500,000 were advanced from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to provide temporary funding in this

Program.

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 31



CANADIAN HERITAGE
Department
Canadian Identity Program

Transfer Payments

Grants

Participation
Grants to non-profit organizations, Canadian institutions, individuals, the private and public sectors and
other levels of government for the purpose of furthering participation in Canadian society and to
celebrate Canada Dalynds were provided from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to pay for this

(1610 0) T TSP P PP PPRPOPSPTRRTN

Contributions

Participation

Contributions to non-profit organizations, Canadian institutions, individuals, the private and public sectors
and other levels of government for the purpose of furthering participation in Canadian society and to
Celebrate CanAOA DAY .........cocueiiiiiiiieiie ittt bt

Contributions to aboriginal associations, aboriginal women’s groups, native community groups, native
communications societies, aboriginal friendship centres, and associations specifically representing
aboriginal fIENASNIP CENEIES .........iiiiie et e et e e e e b e e sanee e e

Contributions to the sponsoring organizations of multi-sport regional, national and international Games..........

Official Languages Support
Contributions to organizations representing official language minority communities, non-federal public
administrations and other organizations for the purpose of furthering the use, acquisition and promotion
Of the OffiCial [ANQUAGES.......c.eeie ettt et e et e e e be e e et e e e aabeeabeeeanteaans

Cultural Development and Heritage
Contributions to non-profit museums, national and international museums associations and heritage
institutions for the purpose of enhancing access to Canadian Heritage:
Contributions to Canadian organizations working in the areas of museums, archives, libraries and other
related institutions in sSUPPOrt Of JOD INILIALIVES........coiiiiiiii e
Contributions to the Canada Television and Cable Production FUNd............c.cccovieiiiiiiiiiiiiciic e

32 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

. 9,000,000

1,200,000

. 2,192,000
500,000

3,892,000

3,400,000

3,000,000
. 100,000,000

103,000,000
119,292,000



CANADIAN HERITAGE
Department
Parks Canada Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 25a — Parks Canada — Operating expenditures..... 168,187,000  ..... 17,344,500 185,531,500
Vote 30a — Parks Canada — Capital expenditures.......... 121,898,000 ..... 2,273,000 124,171,000
Total Program.....cccccevceiiiieiiicevee e e 19,617,500 .....
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOMWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiit it Vote 25
Additional resources in respect of employee departure programs... Vote 25
Jobs and Growth Summer Youth Employment............ccccoeeiniinnene Vote 25
PaXe (o1 o] gF= T or=T o1 = L ol 1] ST OP PR UPR P PSPTRUPIN Vote 30
19,618
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
PEISONNEL ...ttt a bt h e h e bt bt at bt h e et ettt ettt et r e ne s 1)
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........eiiittieaiieeiiie ettt e te e e bt e abe e e abe e e aaneesbeeesabeeeanseesnbeeesnneeanneenan 2)
INTOIIMALION ...ttt et e b e bt e bt oo bt e bt e bt e e bt et e e bt e nbeenbeesbeenreenbeenes

Professional and Special Services
Rentals.......cccoveiiiiiiiici e

Purchased Repair and Maintenance (6)
Utilities, Materials and SUPPIES .........oiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt nenenaneeenes 7
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENES ........oiiiiiiiiii ettt b e e e s h b e e b et e s b e e e bb e e s be e e anreeesbneeanreeeas (12)
16,758
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ..........coooiiiiiee e iiee e ee e rre e see e see e 9)
19,618

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 33

10,785
4,560
2,000
2,273

4,068
2,322
391
4,680
783
665
3,652
197

2,860



CANADIAN HERITAGE
Canada Council

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 35a — Payments to the Canada Council under
section 18 of theCanada Council Actto be used for
the furtherance of the objects set out in section 8 of
ENAL ACE - 90,801,000 ..... 292,900
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Additional resources in respect of employee departure programs ............cceeeeveenieneenieenreneeesee e

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS ........eiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e ebe e e s ab e e e sbe e e s be e e abbeesabeeesnbeeenseeas

34 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

91,093,900

$000s
Vote 35 293

$000s

....... (12) 293



CANADIAN HERITAGE
Canada Information Office

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 37a — Program expenditures and the grants listed
INthe EStMAteS. .ot e 19,600,000 19,600,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement* Authority $000s
Establishment of the Canada Information OffiCe..........cccuiviiiiiiiiiiee e Vote 379,600
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
LT £ T T T TSP UU SRR 1)
Transportation and Communications ... ..(2)
Information...........cccooeeeiieeiniieneeee, ..(3)
Professional and Special Services... e (4)
Rentals ... ....(5)
Purchased Repair and MaINTENANCE ........c..veeiiieiiieeiiiee et e eseeeesteeesaeesssaee e teeeasteeessaaesneeesseeeaseeessseeessnnesnseneanes (6)
Utilities, Materials and Supplies ........ . (7)
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS .......uviiiiieiiiieciee et ses et e s e s e e ste e e sae e e steeessteeessseeeseeeasteeeasaeeasteeeanseeenseeensenens (12)
13,944
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........oooiiiiiiee i sree e snneeenes 9)
LI 1S (=T = 1Y 1= 0SS (20)
19,600
Transfer Payments $
Grants
Canada Information Office
Grants in support of activities and projects to increase the understanding and appreciation of Canadian
identity and to develop social awaren@issnds were provided from the Treasury Board Contingencies
A0 G (ol oT= Y (o] g {113 ) SRR 4,900,000

2,000
1,542
4,118
4,104
372
448
1,217
143

756

4,900

* Funds in the amount of $15,000,000 were advanced from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to provide temporary funding in

this Program.

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 35



CANADIAN HERITAGE
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 40a — Payments to the Canadian Broadcasting
Corporation for operating expenditures in
providing a broadcasting service............ccocceevieeennenn. 818,329,000 ..... 41,975,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Additional resources in respect of employee departure Programs ...........cceeeeeveeerieeeneeesneeesree e sieeens

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS .......cviiiiieiiieeciee et sete e e s e saee et e e s aee e sree e s steeessseeessseeasseeeasseeenseeesnseeenseens

36 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

860,304,000

$000s
Vote 401,975

$000s

....... (12%1,975



CANADIAN HERITAGE
Canadian Museum of Nature

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 65a — Payments to the Canadian Museum of
Nature for operating and capital expenditures........ 24,145,000 ..... 829,000 24,974,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
AddItIoNAl OPEIAING COSES.... ittt ettt ettt eane e Vote 65 829
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENS ........oiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e hb e e be e e sabe e e abe e e aabeeeabbeeebeeaasbeeaabneeanneaeas (12) 829

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 37



CANADIAN HERITAGE
National Archives of Canada

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 75a — National Archives of Canada — Program
EXPENAITUTES. ..ot 45,697,000  ..... 3,153,163 48,850,163
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOWAIT ............oiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt e et e e st e e snte e steeesneeeennaeesnneeas Vote 75 2,242
AddItioNAl OPEIALING COSES......uiiiiiiiiiiiieitie ettt ettt et e bt e sb e e hr e e sbe e e eane e abreesabeeesaneesnneesnneeannee Vote 75 911
3,153
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........eiiitiieiiieeaiee ettt ettt e rtb e e e te e e aabeeabeeesbeeeaabeeaseeeaabeeanaseesnsseeanbeesanneasas 2) 307
11 {0] 40T Lo o F T PP P TP P PPTPROPPPPTN 74
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES .......ccoiuiii ittt ettt sttt et e e e bb e e sabe e e sabe e sabeeesabeesanneesaneas 1,121
RENtalS ..o 52
Purchased Repair and Maintenance 230
Utilities, Materials and SUPPHES ......ccvuieiiieiie ettt s e st e e e e srae e e ssaeesnneeessseeessseessneeesnneeennneennnen (@) 320
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENS ........oiiiiii ittt ettt st e hb e e be e e shb e e e abeeeaabe e e abbeesbeeaanbeeabseeanneeaas 738
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........oouiiiiiiiiiie e 9 311

38 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



CANADIAN HERITAGE
National Battlefields Commission

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 85a — National Battlefields Commission — Program
EXPENAITUTES. ..ot 1,878,000 ..... 500,000 2,378,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Transfer of HMCS Montcalm Building and lands from the Department of National Defence................ Vote 85 500
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Land, Buildings, and WOTKS.............cooiiiiiiiiiie e (8) 500

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 39



CANADIAN HERITAGE
National Film Board

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 105a — National Film Board Revolving Fund —
OPErating l0SS. ....cc.vveeiiieeieeciee e 64,809,000 ..... 1,400,000 66,209,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Additional resources in respect of employee departures...........cocvviiieiiiieiieeie e Vote 108,400
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
LT £ T T T TSP UU SRR (1) 1,400

40 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



CANADIAN HERITAGE
National Library

Budgetary

Vote 120a — National Library — Program expenditures..

Explanation of Requirement

Operating Budget carry forward ...............ccc....

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Professional and Special Services

Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and Equipment

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
28,913,000 ..... 1,214,272
Increase
Authority

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 41

Total
Estimates

$

30,127,272

$000s
Vote 1201,214

$000s

818

396



CANADIAN HERITAGE
Public Service Commission

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 130a — Public Service Commission — Program
EXPENAILUNES ...t 102,279,000 ..... 5,548,050 107,727,050
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 1305,548
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........uiiiiiieiiieeiiee ettt e e e rtb e e e be e e aabeeabeeesabeeaaaeeesseeeeabeeaanseesaseeaanneesanneesas 2)
Information..........coeeevrienecnicnicneen,

Professional and Special Services
ReNntals........ccooovviiiiiecceeee

Purchased Repair and MaINTENANCE ...........oi ittt ettt e e e sbe e e bt e e s se e e sbeeeabeeeabeeessbneesnneeanes (6)
Utilities, Materials and SUPPHES .......cvuveiiiiiiie ettt e se e st e et e e srae e e ssaeessaeessseeessseeesnaeesnneeesnneennnen (@)
5,243
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........oooiiiiiiie e iiee e se e e e snne e 9)
5,548

42 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

1,262
482
2,639
269

189
402

305



CANADIAN HERITAGE

Status of Women — Office of the Co-ordinator

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 135a — Status of Women — Office of the
Co-ordinator — Operating expenditures.............. 7,716,000 ..... 89,808 7,805,808
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 135 90
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........couiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e bb e e sabe e e eabe e snbeeesabeesabeeesaneas 4 90

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 43



ENVIRONMENT
Department

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote la — Environment — Operating expenditures — To
authorize the transfer of $303,486 from
Environment Vote 5, Appropriation Act No. 2,
1996-97for the purposes of this Vote and to provide
a further amount of ..........cccceiiiiiien 439,594,000 303,486 26,274,319 466,171,805
Vote 10a — Environment — The grant listed in the
Estimates and contributions...........cccoeeeeviieeniiniiinee 40,085,400 ... 5,043,400 45,128,800
Total Program......ccccccevvveeviieiicie v evieesiees e 303,486 31,317,719 ...
Increase
Explanation of Requirement* Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry FOWAIT ............oooiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e e e snn e e s e nnee s Vote 1 26,578
Grant to the Wildlife Habitat Canada FOUNGAtioN ............cocuiiiiiieiiiie e Vote 10 2,800
Contribution to the United Nations University for the establishment of the International Network on
Water, Environment and HEAIN............c..vviiiiiiieiic et Vote 10 1,083
Contribution to the Commission for Environmental Cooperation. Vote 10 1,000
Contributions under the ACtion 21 PrOgram .........cocuieiiie i aiieesieeesiie et steeseeeesneeesaeeesreeessneeesaeeanans Vote 10 160
Gross Program SUPPIEMENL.........cciieiiii et see e e e e e sneee s 31,621
Less: Funds available from Vote 5 due to reduced capital reqUIrements ............coceevveereeneenieenieincenneens Vote 1 303
31,318
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
LT £ T o] T TP PP PTRP PP (1) 34
Transportation and COMMUNICALIONS ..........eeiuiiiriiieii ettt et et ae e sbeeebeeeaeesee e e e nanenenesanes 2) 2,888
Information...........cccocveenieniieeseene 1,047
Professional and Special Services 15,341
Rentals 1,062
Purchased Repair and Maintenance 1,550
Utilities, Materials and Supplies ....... 3,520
Other SUDSIAIES ANT PAYMENTS ........ooiiiiiiiiiie ettt b ettt e e bttt e bt e sb e e bt e sbeenreenteees 693
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiuiiiiiiiiiie e 9) 443
RG0S (=T oo\ 1= 016U UURROTI (20) 5,043
31,621
LeSS: FUNAS AVAIIADIE ...ttt ekt e bt e e bt e et e e e bt e e b b e e eabe e e e nreeeann e e anneeennnee e (13) 303
31,318

* Funds in the amount of $2,100,000 were advanced from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to provide temporary funding in this

Program.

44 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



ENVIRONMENT
Department

Transfer Payments $
Grants
A Healthy Environment
Grant to the Wildlife Habitat Canada Foundatfonds in the amount of $2,100,000 were provided from
the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to pay for a portion of this.item)...........ccccoeeiiieiiiieiiiecnnen. 2,800,000
Contributions
A Greener Society
Contribution to the Commission for Environmental Cooperation to meet Canada’s share of the costs of
operating the Secretariat for the COMMISSION ..........eiiiiiiiiiie e 1,000,000
Contribution to the United Nations University for the establishment of the International Network on Water,
ENvIronmMent and HEAIN ............oiiiii ettt 1,083,000
Contributions under the Action 21 Program to help Canadians take individual and collective actions in their
ComMMUNItieS IN SUPPOIt Of & GrEENET SOCIELY......cciueiiiiieiiitie ettt ettt ettt e st e e snneenaeee s 160,400
2,243,400
5,043,400

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 45



ENVIRONMENT
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 15a — Canadian Environmental Assessment
Agency — Program expenditures..........c.ccocveeeveecncnnnen. 7,394,000  ..... 3,610,017 11,004,017
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 15 338
Environmental ASSeSSMeNt PUDIIC REVIEWS ..........coiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt Vote 15 3,272
3,610
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
LT £ 1o T TP P TSP 1) 539
Transportation and COMMUNICATIONS .........ueeeiieeeiieesieeesieeesteeesteeessteessteeessteeaseeesseeassseesseeessesasssessssseesssessseeeans 2) 568
181 (o] a0 F= Lo o F TP O USRS PPRN 110
Professional and Special Services 2,289
Rentals ..., 85
Utilities, Materials and SUPPHES ......ccvuieiiieiie ettt s e st e e e e srae e e ssaeesnneeessseeessseessneeesnneeennneennnen 19

46 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



FINANCE
Department
Public Debt Program

Budgetary

Statutory— Interest and Other COStS..........coccveriiveenieennnee.

Explanation of Requirement
Public Debt Charges

Objects of Expenditure

Operating
Public Debt

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
47,800,000,000 ... {1,300,000,000) 46,500,000,000
Increase
Authority $000s
......................................................................... StefL&09,000)
$000s
......................................................................................... (1,300,000)

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 47



FINANCE
Department
Federal-Provincial Transfer Payments Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 21a — Federal-Provincial Transfer Payments — The
grant listed in the EStimates.......ccccocvvvvieiiiiicniciiee e 50,000,000
Statutory — Statutory Subsidies Constitution Acts,
1867-1982and Other Statutory Authorities) ............. 38,000,000 ..... (8,000,000)
Statutory — Fiscal Equalization (Part | -
Federal-Provincial Fiscal Arrangements Aft............. 8,796,000,000 ..... (556,000,000)
Statutory — Canada Health and Social Transfer (Part V
- Federal-Provincial Fiscal Arrangements Agt........... 15,047,000,000 ..... 78,000,000

Statutory — Alternative Payments for Standing
Programs (Part VI - Federal-Provincial Fiscal

Arrangements AcK.........ccceveeeniieeniee e (2,031,000,0000 L 15,000,000
Total Program.....ccccceevceiiiiiiiieevee e e (421,000,000)

Increase

Explanation of Requirement* Authority

Grant to the Province of NeWfOUNAIANG ............cooiiiiiiiiiii e
Decreased payments to provinces under various statutory authorities ............cccoocveeniiieniieeniie e

Objects of Expenditure

THANSTEE PAYMENTS .....eeiitee ettt b e e b bt e e ettt e s et e ea bt e e sab e e e ehe e e sabe e e aas e e e abeeesnbneenbneeannee

Transfer Payments

Grants

Federal-Provincial Transfer Payments
Grant to the Province of Newfoundland as compensation for the suspension of payments pursuant to the
Newfoundland Additional Financial Assistance f&66)(Funds in the amount of $25,000,000 were
provided from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to pay for a portion of this.item)..................

Other Transfer Payments

Federal-Provincial Transfer Payments
(S) Statutory Subsidie€pnstitution Acts, 1867—198and Other Statutory Authorities)..........cccccvevcveeviveennns
(S) Fiscal Equalization (Part Federal-Provincial Fiscal Arrangements Act..........ccccceeenee.
(S) Canada Health and Social Transfer (Parféderal-Provincial Fiscal Arrangements Act............c.ee....
(S) Alternative Payments for Standing Programs (PartRéderal-Provincial Fiscal Arrangements Act...

Total
Estimates

$

50,000,000

30,000,000

8,240,000,000

15,125,000,000

(2,016,000,000)

$000s

Vote 21 50,000
Statutory (471,000)

(421,000)

$000s

........ (41,000)

$

50,000,000

(8,000,000)
(556,000,000)
78,000,000
15,000,000

(471,000,000)
(421,000,000)

* Funds in the amount of $25,000,000 were advanced from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to provide temporary funding in

this Program.

48 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



FINANCE
Department
Special Program

Previous
Estimates

$
Budgetary

Statutory — Sales Tax Adjustment Assistance (Part VII

—Budget Implementation Act, 1996.......ccccvvieeiiieeneee. L.

This Supplementary Estimate

New Total
Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $

..... 961,000,000 961,000,000

Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Payments to Provinces for Sales Tax Adjustment ASSISTANCE .........cccocoviriiiiiiiieiienie e Statut®g1,000
Objects of Expenditure $000s
LI 1S (=T = 1Y 1= 0SSR (19p1,000
Transfer Payments $
Other Transfer Payments

Special Program

(S) Sales Tax Adjustment Assistance (Part Vludget Implementation Act, 1996............ccccevvvriiiierinennns 961,000,000

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 49



FINANCE
Auditor General

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 30a — Auditor General — Program expenditures.... 44,288,000 ..... 1,153,000 45,441,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Commissioner of the Environment and Sustainable Development.............occvviiiieriiee e Vote 301,153
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Personnel ...
Transportation and Communications ...
Information..........cccoeeireeneenicnecee,

Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........couiii ittt sttt e e bb e e sabe e e abe e sabeeesabeesbeeesnneas

Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 9

50 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

748

100
152

90



FINANCE
Canadian International Trade Tribunal

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 35a — Canadian International Trade Tribunal —
Program expenditures.............ccoveveeniieneeiieneeseeeeees 7,108,000 ..... 364,850 7,472,850
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 35 365
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........uiiiiiieiiieeiiee ettt e e e rtb e e e be e e aabeeabeeesabeeaaaeeesseeeeabeeaanseesaseeaanneesanneesas 2)
Information..........coeeevrienecnicnicneen,
Professional and Special Services
Utilities, Materials and SUPPHES ......ccvuveiiiiiie et se e st e st e et e e srae e e ssaeessaeeessaeeessseessnaeesnneeesnneennnen
215
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiee e e e e sene e 9)
365

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 51

150



FISHERIES AND OCEANS

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote la — Fisheries and Oceans — Operating
EXPENAITUTES. ..ot 970,345,000 ..... 39,606,438
Vote 5a — Fisheries and Oceans — Capital expenditures 117,484,000 ..... 2,689,200
Total Program....cccccceevcie v evieesiies e 42,295,638
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority
Operating Budget Carry FOWAIT ............oooiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e e e snn e e s e nnee s
Irving Whale Project ..........cccceee.
Additional operating costs...
AdItIONA] CAPITAL COSES ...ttt ettt b ettt b et saeenreenee e

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........tiitieaiiieetie ettt ettt e st sbe e e ssee e sne e e sateesnneesaneeennneeas
11 (0] 40t Lo o F T T T TP TSP PR U R VRS PPRPRTPPPPRIOE

Professional and Special Services
Rentals.......cccoovieviiiiiiici e

Purchased Repair and MaINTENANCE ...........eiiiiiiiiiee ittt sb et e et e et e e beeenaneas
Utilities, Materials and SUPPIES .....c.eoiuiiiiiiiiieci ettt
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS ........oiiiiiiiiie ittt e st e e e e sbe e e s nbe e e saneeenbeeennnee

Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Land, Buildings, and WOTKS..........cccccccieiriieeiiee e e sie e

52 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

1,009,951,438

120,173,200

$000s

Vote 1
Vote 1
Vote 1
Vote 5

42,296

20,796
15,000
3,811
2,689

3,691
498
22,779
1,999

4,595
5,609
436

2,689



Budgetary

Vote la — Foreign Affairs and International Trade —

Operating expenditures, including the payment of
remuneration and other expenditures subject to the
approval of the Governor in Council in connection
with the assignment by the Canadian Government
of Canadians to the staffs of international
organizations and authority to make recoverable
advances in amounts not exceeding the amounts of
the shares of such organizations of such expenses;
authority for the appointment and fixing of salaries
by the Governor in Council of High Commissioners,
Ambassadors, Ministers Plenipotentiary, Consuls,
Representatives on International Commissions, the
staff of such officials and other persons to represent
Canada in another country; expenditures in respect
of the provision of office accommodation for the
International Civil Aviation Organization;
recoverable expenditures for assistance to and
repatriation of distressed Canadian citizens and
persons of Canadian domicile abroad, including
their dependants; cultural relations and academic
exchange programs with other countries; and
pursuant to paragraph 29.1(2)6) of the Financial
Administration Actauthority to spend monies
received during the year from Canadian Business
Centres and Canadian Education Centres located
abroad and trade fairs and
trade/investment/technology missions — To
authorize the transfer of $37,097,799 from Foreign
Affairs and International Trade Vote 10,
Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-9or the purposes of

ThIS VOTE. ..t

Vote 5a — Foreign Affairs and International Trade —

Capital expenditures — To authorize the transfer of
$9,824,999 from Foreign Affairs and International
Trade Vote 10,Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-9for

the purposes of this Vote........cccccvevvieicie e
Total Program.........ccccoveevieeinieeiieeeieeens

FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE
Department

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
..... 811,664,000 37,097,799 1 848,761,800
87,559,000 9,824,999 1 97,384,000
..... 46,922,798 e

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 53



FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

Department

Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry FOWAIT ............ooiiieiiiieeiiie ettt snn e e snn e nanee s Vote 1 23,243
Vote 5 1,500
24,743
Proceeds from disposal of SUIPIUS PrOPErties..........ciuiiiiiiiiiiiiii it Vote 1 12,500
Vote 5 3,784
16,284
Canada-U.S. Agreement 0n SOftWOOT LUMDET .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e Vote 1 1,355
Authority to respend revenue — trade fairs and trade/investment/technology missions ($2,800,000)...... Votel — .....
PaXe (o1 o] gF= T or=T o] = LN ol 1] SO PP R U PR PPSPTRPPIN Vote 5 4,541
Gross Program SUPPIEMENT. .. ..ottt 46,923
Less: Funds available from Vote 10 due to reduced contribution requirements............ccceeeveeerieeerineenns Vote 1 37,098
Vote 5 9,825
46,923
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
PEISONNEL ...ttt ettt a bt h e h e bt bt a ekt h e et ettt ettt et r e ne s 2) 273
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........uiiitiieaiiieiie ettt e e ate e e aabeeabr e e eabe e e asbeesabeeesabeeaanseesabeeesnneeaanneenan (2) 9,943
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES .......ccoiiii ittt ettt e ettt e et e e sateeaseeesateeenneeesnseeesaseeenneeesnneas 8,838
Rentals.......cccooeiiiiiiie 11,047
Purchased Repair and Maintenance 3,682
Utilities, Materials @and SUPPHES ......c.uiiiiiieiie ettt e s e e e sb e e s nbe e e sabeeennneeannes 7 3,315
37,098
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Land, Buildings, and WOTKS...........cccceccireriieeiiie e ciie e esee e snee e e (8) 2,996
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 9) 6,829
9,825
46,923
LeSS: FUNAS AVAIIADIE ...ttt h ettt bt st st bttt sttt e s (13) 46,923

54 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE
Canadian International Development Agency

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary

Vote 15a — Canadian International Development

Agency — Operating expenditures — To authorize the

transfer of $2,879,270 from Foreign Affairs and

International Trade Vote 20, Appropriation Act

No. 2, 1996-97or the purposes of this Vote and to

provide a further amount of ............cccoooiviiiniiicen. 97,879,355 2,879,270 3,553,200
Vote 20a — Canadian International Development

Agency — The grants listed in the Estimates.............. 1,576,566,000 (2,879,270) 1

Total Program.....cccccevceiiiieiiiievee e e 3,553,201
Increase

Explanation of Requirement Authority
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiii i
AddItioNal OPEIALING COSES......uriiiiiieeiiieiiie ettt e e e et e s e et e e e ebe e e sr e e sbe e e sane e anneessbeeesnneesnnneesnneeennee
Increase to grant for development assistance to international development institutions and

[T o =T a V4= 11 [o] PP PP OP S PPRTOPRPTNY

Gross Program SUPPIEMENT. ..ottt
Less: Funds available from and within Vote 20 due to reduced contribution requirements ...................
Vote 20

Objects of Expenditure

Operating
Transportation and Communications ...
Information...........ccceceeenieiiiecneene
Professional and Special Services

L= 0] | USSR PUPSPRNY

Purchased Repair and Maintenance
Utilities, Materials and Supplies
Other Subsidies and Payments

Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and Equipment

LU0 (=T oo\ 1= 0L E PP PR OPPR PR

Less: Funds Available

Transfer Payments

Grants

Partnership Program
Development assistance to international development institutions and organizations for operations and

general programs as well as specific programs and projects, to international financial institutions and for

special program and project expenses directly related thereto

Total
Estimates
$
104,311,825
1,573,686,731
$000s
Vote 15 4,919
Vote 15 1,513
Vote 20 5,250
11,682
Vote 15 2,879
5,250
8,129
3,553
$000s
.. (2) 1,927
..(3) 202
..... 4) 3,228
........ (5) 56
......... (6) 298
183
5
..... 9) 533
....... (10) 5,250
11,682
...... (23) 8,129
3,553
$
....... 5,250,000

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 55



FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE
Export Development Corporation

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 31a — Pursuant to Section 24.1 of tHenancial
Administration Actand an agreement between the
Government of Canada and LIAT (1974) Ltd., to
forgive U.S. $9,800,000 of principal of a debt due
Her Majesty in Right of Canada in respect of a loan
made to LIAT (1974) Ltd. notwithstanding that the
amount forgiven may exceed the equivalent in
Canadian dollars estimated at $13,500,000 on
September 6, 1996.......ccccocviiiiiiiii e e 13,500,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

FOrQIVENESS OF TEDL ......eieeiie ettt she e st e e sab e e e nbe e e anb e e e neneeannee

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS ........viiiiieiiiieciee ettt e s e see e e e s e e sre e e s steeessaeaesseeeassaeeasseeenseeeanseeenseens

56 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

13,500,000

$000s
Vote 313,500

$000s

....... (1213,500



HEALTH
Department

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote la — Health — Operating expenditures and,
pursuant to paragraph 29.1(2)é) of the Financial
Administration Act authority to spend revenues to
offset expenditures incurred in the fiscal year
arising from the provision of hospital services,
radiation protection services as well as services
related to drugs, medical devices, deratting
exemption certificate services, pest management
regulation, and the sale of drugs, medical supplies
and health services to First Nations Communities.... 914,763,000 ..... 23,920,246 938,683,246
Vote 10a — Health — The grants listed in the Estimates
and contributions — To authorize the transfer of
$240,000 from Health Vote 5Appropriation Act
No. 2, 1996-1997or the purposes of this Vote and to
provide a further amount of ............ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiicn, 585,030,000 240,000 427,261 585,697,261
Total Program......ccccvceiiiienieiinesieneneee e 240,000 24,347,507 .....
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry FOWAIT ............ooiieiiiiieeiiee et sn e ssn e e e e nanee s Vote 1 23,921
Authority to respend revenue — sale of drugs, medical supplies and health services to First Nations
Communities ($1,800,000).........ceueariareaeeateate et aeeeteete e bt e bt e be e bt e sbe e bt be e bt e bt e bt e abe e bt e nbeenbeenreen Votel — .....
Study on Osteoporosis.............. Vote 10 667
Additional grants requirement Vote 10 600
Gross Program SUPPIEMENT........couiiiiiiiiiie et 25,188
Less: Funds available from Vote 5 ($240,000) due to reduced capital requirements and from within
Vote 10 ($600,000) due to reduced contribution requUIreMENtS ..........c.cecveiiieiienicnincceeeeseee Vote 10 840
24,348
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........viiitieeiiieeaiee ettt ettt e e bt e ab bt e eabe e e asneesbe e e asteeeanseesnbreeanneeaanneenan (2) 6,234
1) (0T g0 = Lo o OSSPSR 195
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........coiuiii ittt ettt e et st e e eae e e s e e e san e e s abneesaneas 10,226
Rentals.......cooooveviiiiiie e 225
Purchased Repair and Maintenance 709
Utilities, Materials @and SUPPHES .........ui ittt ettt e s et e e sae e e e bt e e ssaeeessseesnneeesnneeesnneeannen 2,391
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENS ........oiiiiiiiiii ettt b et e e s b e e b et e s b e e e bb e e e be e e anbeeebneennreeens 3,941
TrANSTET PAYMENES ...ttt ettt h et e e bttt at e et e e bt et e e s et e bttt et e e bt e bt e te e n e e reenes (20) 1,267
25,188
LeSS: FUNAS AVAIIADIE ...ttt ekt e e e bt e et e e e bt e e s b e e et e e e e nreeeann e e sneeeennneenas (13) 840
24,348

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 57



HEALTH
Department

Transfer Payments $

Grants

Programs and Services
Grant to the Canadian Centre on Substance Abuse to continue its operations in respect of alcohol and drug
abuse prevention, public education, treatment and rehabilitation activities.............ccccceeiiiniieniieens 250,000

Policy and Consultation
Grant to the International Agency for ReSearch 0N CaNCEL...........coouiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 350,000

Contributions

Programs and Services
Contributions to persons and agencies to support activities of national importance for the improvement of
health services and in support of research and demonstrations in the field of public health.......................... 667,261

1,267,261

58 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



HEALTH

Medical Research Council

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 20a — Medical Research Council — Operating
expenditures — To authorize the transfer of
$1,705,235 from Health Vote 25Appropriation Act
No. 2, 1996-97or the purposes of this Vote and to
provide a further amount of ...........ccccoeevieiiieniicee, 6,318,000 1,705,235 294,765 8,318,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Additional operating costs Vote 20 1,705
Operating Budget carry forward Vote 20 295
Gross Program SUPPIEMENT.........ocuiiiiiirieiieie ettt 2,000
Less: Funds available from Vote 25 due to reduced grant reqUIremMeNtS.........c.ccoecvvecieeieinicneenineeiieenieens Vote 20 1,705
295
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUNICATIONS .........ueeeiueeeiieesieeesieeesieeesteeesteessteeesteeaseeesseeessseessseeessesesssessssseesssessnsseesns 2) 412
L1010 g a0 F= Lo o F USSP PSPPSR 3) 100
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES........cciuiiiiie et e et et ee e e e e e st e e ste e sseeessteeaseeessseeenseeesnsaeessseeennneesnnes 4) 1,345
Utilities, Materials @and SUPPHES .........ui ottt bttt e ae e bt e e s bt e e sbb e e s abeeesabeessaneeannen (@) 93
1,950
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........oouiiiiiiiiie e 9 50
2,000
[T U g To EoQ AN 1 = o[ OSSN (13) 1,705
295

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 59



HEALTH
Patented Medicine Prices Review Board

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 30a — Patented Medicine Prices Review Board —
Program expenditures.............ccoveveeniieneeiieneeseeeeees 2,680,000 ..... 143,950
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Operating Budget Carry fOWAIT ............oiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt e et e e st e e snte e steeesneeeennaeesnneeas

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES .......ccouiiiiiii ittt ettt s bb et e e s bt e e saaeeesanea s

60 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

2,823,950

$000s
Vote 30 144

$000s

.......... @) 144



HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT
Department
Corporate Services Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote la — Corporate Services — Program expenditures 45,578,000  ..... 13,788,150 59,366,150
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Realignment of operating funds ... Vote 1
Operating Budget carry forward ... Vote 1
AddItioNal OPEIALING COSES......uiiiiiiiiitiieitie ettt ettt e s e b bt eebe e e s hb e e sbe e e eabe e ebreesaneeesnneesnneesaneeannee Vote 1
13,788
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
LT £ 1o T TP P TSP 1)
Transportation and COMMUNICATIONS .........ueeeiieeeiieesieeesieeesteeesteeessteessteeessteeaseeesseeassseesseeessesasssessssseesssessseeeans 2)
181 (o] a0 F= Lo o F TP O USRS PPRN
Professional and Special Services
Rentals ... .
Purchased Repair and MaINTENANCE ...........eeiiiieiiieeiiie e eeee et eeesteeesaeessstee e teeeasteeessaaessseesseeeeseeesseeessneesnseneanes (6)
Utilities, Materials @and SUPPHES .........uii ittt e ae e e bt e e s b e e e sbbe e s abeeesabeeesaneeannen (@)
12,775
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........oouiiiiieiiie e 9
13,788

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 61

10,200
3,138
450

6,811
1,593

2,955
188
443

691

1,013



HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT
Department
Human Resources Investment and Insurance Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 10a — Human Resources Investment and
Insurance — The grants listed in the Estimates and
CONEMBULIONS ...t 1,211,790,000 .... 192,045,000 1,403,835,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement* Authority $000s
Grants to individuals under the Atlantic Groundfish Strategy...........cceevieeiiiiiiiiii e Vote 10 131,957
Grant to International Social Security ASSOCIALION ...........ciuiiiieiieiiene e Vote 10 88
TranSitioNal JODS FUNG ..ottt sttt et e st e e e sae e e s be e e sabeeenbneeannee Vote 10 60,000
192,045
Objects of Expenditure $000s
LI 1S (= = 1Y 1= 0SSR (1@p2,045
Transfer Payments $
Grants

Human Resources Investment
Grant to provide income support and other financial assistance to fishers and plant workers affected by the
East Coast groundfiSN CHISIS ..........uiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt st e e ae e e e b e e sreeeenteeeanbeeesrneeannen 131,957,000
Membership fees to international OrganiZAtIONS .............uiiiiiieiie e esaneeenee 88,000

132,045,000

Contributions
Human Resources Investment
Payments to provinces, territories, municipalities, other public bodies, organizations, groups, communities,
employers and individuals for the provision of training and/or work experience, the mobilization of
community resources, and human resource planning and adjustment measures necessary for the efficient
functioning of the Canadian 1abour MArKEL............c.uoiiiiiii e 60,000,000

192,045,000

* Funds in the amount of $20,000,000 were advanced from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to provide temporary funding in
this Program.

62 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT
Department
Labour Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary

Vote 15a — Labour — Operating expenditures — To

authorize the transfer of $2,064,552 from Human

Resources Development Vote 5, and $800,000 from

Human Resources Development Vote 20,

Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-9for the purposes of

RIS VOBt 44,058,000 2,864,552 1 46,922,553

Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOMWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiit it Vote 15
AddItioNAl OPEIALING COSES......uiiiiiiiiiiiieitie ettt ettt et e bt e sb e e hr e e sbe e e eane e abreesabeeesaneesnneesnneeannee Vote 15
Gross Program SUPPIEMENL........couiiiiiiiiiie et

Less: Funds available from Vote 5 ($2,064,552) due to reduced operating requirements and from

Vote 20 ($800,000) due to reduced contribution reqUIrEMENLS ...........covcereriieeriiee e Vote 15
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating

(=TS0 0T PR T R U PSPPSRI

Transportation and Communications ...

Information .........cccooeviiiiinicieces
Professional and Special Services
RENEAIS ... e R et n e r e R et
Utilities, Materials and Supplies ....

Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS .......uviiiiieiiiieciee st see et e st e s e saeeesaeeestaeesteeeasseeeseeeanteeeasseeasteeeanseeenseeenseeans
Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........oooiiiiiie e e e seae e 9)
LeSS: FUNAS AVAIIADIE ...ttt ekt e e bt e ekt e e et b e e e bt e e st e e eabe e e esbeesasbeeenneeannneeaas (13)

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 63

2,065
800

2,865

2,865

65

2,865



HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

Department
Income Security Program

Budgetary

Vote 25a — Income Security — Program expenditures....

Explanation of Requirement

Operating Budget carry forward ...........ccccocveirieeiieeennen.

Objects of Expenditure

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
85,154,000 ..... 3,338,150
Increase
Authority

Total
Estimates

$

88,492,150

$000s
Vote 25 3,338

$000s

Operating
Transportation and Communications ... ..(2)
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........coiuiii ittt ettt sttt a bt e e bb e e st e e e abe e sabeeesabeesabneesaneas 4)
3,338

64 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

1,000
2,338



INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT

Department
Administration Program

Budgetary

Vote 1la — Administration — Program expenditures.

Explanation of Requirement

Operating Budget carry forward ...........ccccoovveriieennenn.

Objects of Expenditure

Operating
Transportation and Communications ...
Information...........cccooceeeneeiniieeeeee,
Professional and Special Services
Rentals ...
Purchased Repair and Maintenance ...

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
59,378,000 ..... 1,471,200
Increase
Authority

Total
Estimates

$

60,849,200

$000s

Vote 1

1,471

$000s

Utilities, Materials @and SUPPHES .........uii ittt bt e e sae e e bt e e ssae e e sbbeesabeeesabeeesaneeannen (@)

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 65



INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT
Department
Indian and Inuit Affairs Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 5a — Indian and Inuit Affairs — Operating
EXPENAITUTES. ..ot 167,490,000 ..... 9,957,300 177,447,300
Vote 15a — Indian and Inuit Affairs — The grants listed
in the Estimates and contributions..............ccccccceeveeen. 3,661,845,000 ..... 8,461,989 3,670,306,989
Total Budgetary.....ccocvveiiiieiiiieiieeieeeeees e 18,419,289 .....
Non-Budgetary
Vote L30a — Loans to First Nations in British Columbia
for the purpose of supporting their participation in
the British Columbia Treaty Commission process.... 15,400,000 ..... 4,840,000 20,240,000
Total Program.....cccccvvceiiiiiiiiievee e e 23,259,289 ...
Increase
Explanation of Requirement* Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOWAIT ..........c.ueoiiiiiiieeiie e see e se e e s e e et e e eetaeesteeennaeeeseeesnseeensaeesnnees Vote 5
Additional grants and contributions . Vote 15
Loans to First Nations in BritisSh COIUMDIA ........c.uiiiiiiiiiii e Vote L30
23,259
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........eiiittieiiieeiiee ettt ettt e e e b e abr e e eaee e e aaseesbeeesaneeeanseesabreesnneeannneenan (2)
Information..........cccoevevieniciicnicne, ..(3)
Professional and Special Services e (4)
Rentals.......cccooeeiieiiiiienic e ....(5)
Purchased Repair aNd MaINTENANCE ...........iiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt e be e e s e e e sbe e e sbe e e e be e e s beeesabneesnneeane (6)
Utilities, Materials @nd SUPPIES .........oiiiiiiiiii ettt sb ettt nenenenes 7
9,957
LG TS (=] oo\ 1 1=] 0L E PRSPPI (20)
18,419

9,957
8,462
4,840

2,370
158
5,606
308

699
816

8,462

* Funds in the amount of $1,155,178 were advanced from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to provide temporary funding in this

Program.

66 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT
Department
Indian and Inuit Affairs Program

Transfer Payments $
Grants
Claims
Capital grants to the Cree and Naskapi Bands of Quétmei$ were provided from the Treasury Board
Contingencies Vote to pay for this IRIMN..........ooiiii e 774,250

Indian and Inuit Programming
Grants to the Sechelt Indian Band pursuant t&thelt Self-Government ABunds in the amount of
$380,928 were provided from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to pay for a portion of jhis item 402,969

Contributions

Indian and Inuit Programming
Contributions to support Indians, Inuit and Innu for the purpose of supplying public services in the areas
such as economic development, education, social services, capital facilities and maintenance, and Indian
government support
[=ToTo) Lo g g (o BTV =T (o] o] 1= o | SRS 6,000,000
[=To (U Lot 1o o P PP P P PPPPUPPPTOPPPON: 1,284,770

7,284,770
8,461,989

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 67



INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT
Department
Northern Affairs Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 35a — Northern Affairs — Operating expenditures.. 67,301,000 ..... 6,953,800 74,254,800
Vote 40a — Northern Affairs — Contributions.................... 51,221,850 ..... 17,528,000 68,749,850
Vote 45a — Payments to Canada Post Corporation
pursuant to an agreement between the Department
of Indian Affairs and Northern Development and
Canada Post Corporation for the purpose of
providing Northern Air Stage Parcel Service............. 13,105,000 ..... 2,495,000 15,600,000
Total Program.....cccccviciiiiiiiiiceee e e 26,976,800 .....
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiii i Vote 35
Establishment of the Government of NUNAVUL............cccoooiiiiiiiiiici e Vote 35
Vote 40 17,528
20,751
Northern Air Stage ParCel SEIVICE .........uoiiiiiiiiiii ettt Vote 45
26,977
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........eiiitiieaieeiiee ettt ettt e e e bt e ab bt e ebe e e sneesne e e saneeaanseesnbeeesnneeaanneenan (2)
Information..........cccoceevieniciicecen

Professional and Special Services
RENAIS ...ttt bttt b et h e bt et b ettt re et

Purchased Repair aNd MaINTENANCE ...........oiiiiieiiiee ittt sttt e et e e s e e sbe e e abe e e e beeeabeeesabneennneeane (6)
Utilities, Materials and Supplies
Other Subsidies and Payments

TrANSTET PAYMENES ...ttt h e a et h e et a bttt et et e e et e bt e bt b e e bt e bt e bt e be e reenes (20)

Transfer Payments $

Contributions

Northern Affairs
Contributions to Nunavut implementing bodies for the purpose of establishing the Government of Nunavut ... 17,528,000

68 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

3,731
3,223

2,495

2,966

2,232
994
182
483
2,495

17,528



INDIAN AFFAIRS AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT
Canadian Polar Commission

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 50a — Canadian Polar Commission — Program
EXPENAILUIES......eei e 927,000  ..... 46,158 973,158
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 50 46
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........uiiiiiieiiieeiiee ettt e e e rtb e e e be e e aabeeabeeesabeeaaaeeesseeeeabeeaanseesaseeaanneesanneesas 2) 46

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 69



INDUSTRY
Department
Industry and Science Development Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote la — Industry and Science Development —
Operating expenditures, and authority to expend
revenue received during the fiscal year related to
Communications Research..........cccccoveeeeviiieeececineeenn, 309,977,000 ..... 59,323,177 369,300,177
Vote 5a — Industry and Science Development —
CONEMDULIONS ... 446,148,000 ..... 87,625,000 533,773,000
Total Program.....cccccevceiviieiiiievie e e 146,948,177 .....
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
AdItIoNAl OPEIALING COSES......iiuiiiiiiitiiii ettt ettt Vote 1 21,746

Operating Budget carry forward ...................... Vote 1 19,128
Jobs and Growth Summer Youth Employment Vote 1 9,867
Canada Community Investment Plan............... Vote 1 2,827
Standards INItIALIVES PTOGIEAM ........uiiiiiieiiieesiie e siie ettt e e st e e steeeasaeeeassteeaasaeeasbeeeaseeesnseeessseeanseeeaseeeaes Vote 1 1,980
Science and Technology Statistics and INAICALOIS ..........coouiiiiiiiiiiie e Vote 1 850
Federal Economic Development Initiative for Northern Ontario (Fed NOI) .........cccooieiiinienicniiinceen, Vote 1 2,925
Vote 5 9,075
12,000
Contributions under Technology PartnershipsS Canada...........c..cooueeiieiiiiieeiiie e Vote 5 73,000
Contribution to the Ottawa Heart Institute Research Corporation.............ccccevvvriiieiiieiienicne e Vote 5 2,800
Contributions to Bombardier/de Havilland .............ccccccveeneeinnenn. Vote 5 2,000
Contribution to the Sudbury Neutrino Observatory Vote 5 750
146,948
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
PEISONMEL ...ttt bt ekt e bt e e bt e e ek bt ook et oo R b e e e R bt e oA R et e R bt e e R e e e e b e e e R re e et e e e nne e nns (1) 2,959
Transportation and COMMUNICALIONS ..........eeiuiiiriiieiie ittt sae et sar e sbeeebeesanenee e e e nanenineeanes 2) 5,357
L1010 a0 F= 14 o] o F RSP TTPTP PSP PURP PPN 11,229
Professional and Special Services 28,869
Rentals ... 802
Purchased Repair and MaINTENANCE ...........coiiiiiiiiiiii ettt sttt nb e te e s eareeane s (6) 910
Utilities, Materials @and SUPPHES ......o..uiiiiiieiie ettt e s e e e sbe e e s nne e e snbeeenbneeannes (@) 2,838
Other SUDSIAIES ANT PAYMENTS ........ooiiiiiiiiiie ettt b ettt e e bttt e bt e sb e e bt e sbeenreenteees (12) 163
53,127
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiii i 9) 6,196
RG0S (=T oo\ 1= 016U UPSTPTRROTI (20) 87,625
146,948

70 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



INDUSTRY
Department
Industry and Science Development Program

Transfer Payments $
Contributions
Micro-Economic Policy
Contribution to the Sudbury NeUtrino ODSEIVALAIY. .........ceiuiiiiiieeiiieeaiee et ertieesiee et e saeeseeeeseeeenneeeens 750,000
Industry Sector Development
Contributions under Technology Partnerships Canada.............cocuiiieiiiiiiiieiiei e 73,000,000
Contribution to the Ottawa Heart Institute Research COorporation.............oocveeecieeeiieeaniee et seee e 2,800,000
Contribution to Bombardier/de Havilland ..............cooiiiiiiiiiie e 2,000,000
77,800,000
Other Operations
Contributions under the Federal Economic Development Initiative for Northern Ontario...........ccccccveveinnennen. 9,075,000
87,625,000

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 71



INDUSTRY
Department
Services to the Marketplace Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 20a — Services to the Marketplace — Program
expenditures, and authority to expend revenue
received during the fiscal year related to Spectrum
Management and BankruptCy.........ccccecveevieesieeenneenns 131,594,000 ..... 6,719,700
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Operating Budget Carry FOWAIT ............ouiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e et e st e steeeenteeenneeesnneeas
Vote netting authority in relation to Bankruptcy ($11,800,000)

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Transportation and COMMUNICALIONS ..........eiiitiieiiiieiiee et e ettt e et e e sibe e abe e e abeeesabeesbeeesabeesnneesaneeaanns

Information..........cccoceviiiiniiicces
Professional and Special Services

RENEAIS ... et n e e
Purchased Repair and MaINTENANCE ..........oooiiiiiiiie ittt sttt e e be e e sbe e e sabe e e s ate e e anbeeesaneas

Utilities, Materials and Supplies
Other Subsidies and Payments

Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENt ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiie e

72 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

138,313,700

$000s

Vote 20
Vote 20

6,720

1,374
115
2,176
115

286
573
57

2,024



INDUSTRY

Canadian Space Agency

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 40a — Canadian Space Agency — Operating
EXPENAITUTES. ..ot 48,772,000 ..... 9,065,618 57,837,618
Vote 45a — Canadian Space Agency — Capital
EXPENAITUMES. ...t 135,392,000 ..... 27,200,000 162,592,000
Total Program.....cccccvvcieiviiiiiieevee e e 36,265,618 .....
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Advanced SatCOM INILIALIVE .......coiieiiee e e e e e s s e e e e st re e e e e s eabaeeeesenbreeeeeans Vote 40 6,719
Operating Budget carry forward ... Vote 40 2,347
S oLz Lo ] = Lo o RSP PRS Vote 45 27,200
36,266
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
LT £ T o] T TP PP PTRP PP (1) 155
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES .........uiii ittt ettt 4) 8,911
9,066
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiuiiiiiiiiie et 9 27,200
36,266

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 73



INDUSTRY
Copyright Board

Budgetary

Vote 60a — Copyright Board — Program expenditures...

Explanation of Requirement

Previous
Estimates

$

753,000

This Supplementary Estimate

Transfer

New
Appropriation
$

38,250

Increase
Authority

Operating Budget Carry FOMWAIT ............ooiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e sin e e nn e ennee s

Objects of Expenditure

Operating
Personnel......
Information

74 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

791,250

$000s
Vote 60 38
$000s

(1)

38

25



INDUSTRY
Enterprise Cape Breton Corporation

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 65a — Payments to the Enterprise Cape Breton
Corporation pursuant to the Enterprise Cape Breton
COrpOration ACL.......c.ueiueieeiie et 11,200,000 ..... 3,500,000 14,700,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
AdditioNal Program fUNGS ........ooiiiiiie ettt e b e e e e sbs e e s nne e e saneeeabneennnee Vote 65 3,500
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS .......uviiiiieiiieeiiee st see et se e e e e ste e e sae e e steeesteeeasseeeseeessseeeasaeeanteeesnseeenseeensenens (12) 3,500

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 75



INDUSTRY
National Research Council of Canada

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 80a — National Research Council of Canada —
Operating expenditures..........ccceveeeeieeeniieesiee e 226,975,000 ..... 13,574,750 240,549,750
Vote 85a — National Research Council of Canada —
Capital expendituresS..........ocveeiieriiiee e 45,488,000 ..... 2,144,500 47,632,500
Vote 90a — National Research Council of Canada —
CONEHDULION .o 112,848,000  ..... 11,723,000 124,571,000
Total Program....ccccccceevcce v vie e e 27,442,250 ...,
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget carry forward Vote 80
AdItIONA] CAPIAL COSES ...ttt ettt ettt r et sbe e sreente e Vote 85
Universities of Alberta, British Columbia, Simon Fraser and Victoria in support of the TRIUMF
PIOJECE. ..ttt a bt h ettt r e Vote 90
27,442
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........eiiitiieaieeiiee ettt ettt e e e bt e ab bt e ebe e e sneesne e e saneeaanseesnbeeesnneeaanneenan (2)
1) (0T g0 = Lo o OSSPSR

Professional and Special Services
Rentals.......cccoovieviiiiiiici e

Purchased Repair aNd MaINTENANCE ...........oiiiiieiiiee ittt sttt e et e e s e e sbe e e abe e e e beeeabeeesabneennneeane (6)
Utilities, Materials and SUPPIES .........oiiiiiiiiii ettt nb ettt neneeenes 7
13,575
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Land, Buildings, and Works
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiee e ee e e see e see e snne e
2,144
TrANSTET PAYMENES ...ttt a et h e a bttt b e et a bt oo et et et e e s et e bt e bttt e bt e bt e be e beenre s (20)
27,442
Transfer Payments $
Contributions
National Research and Development
Universities of Alberta, British Columbia, Simon Fraser and Victoria in support of the TRIUMF Project........ 11,723,000

76 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

13,575
2,144

11,723

1,861
199
3,105
474
1,382
6,554

221
1,923

11,723



INDUSTRY
Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 95a — Natural Sciences and Engineering Research
Council — Operating expenditures............cccccveevveeennee. 15,603,000 ..... 802,600 16,405,600
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 95 803
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........couiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e bb e e sabe e e eabe e snbeeesabeesabeeesaneas (4) 803

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 77



INDUSTRY
Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 105a — Social Sciences and Humanities Research
Council — Operating expenditures............cccccveevveeennee. 7,143,000 ..... 358,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Operating Budget Carry fOWAIT ............oiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt e et e e st e e snte e steeesneeeennaeesnneeas

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........coiuii ittt ettt ettt et e e st e e sabe e e eaneesannas

Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENt ...........cooiiiiiiiiieie e

78 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

7,501,000

$000s
Vote 105 358

$000s

358

208

150



INDUSTRY
Western Economic Diversification

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary

Vote 125a — Western Economic Diversification —

Operating expenditures — To authorize the transfer

of $1,502,899 from Industry Vote 130Appropriation

Act No. 2, 1996-97or the purposes of this Vote......... 33,548,000 1,502,899 1 35,050,900

Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOMWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiii ettt Vote 125 1,503
Gross Program SUPPIEMENT.........ccuiiuiiiieitieiie ettt et 1,503

Less: Funds available from Vote 130 due to reduced contribution requirements.............cccoceeecveriiennenn. Vote 125 1,503
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating

Transportation and COMMUNICATIONS .........ueeeiueeeiieesieeesieeesieeesteeesteessteeesteeaseeesseeessseessseeessesesssessssseesssessnsseesns 2) 200

Information...........cccooceeineeniieeneeee, 400

Professional and Special Services 500
Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiee e e e snae e 9) 403

1,503

LeSS: FUNAS AVAIIADIE ...ttt ettt e ekt e e bt e ek e e et b e e e abe e e st e e aabeeeenbeeasbeeenneeannneeaas (13) 1,503

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 79



JUSTICE
Department

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote la — Justice — Operating expenditures — To
authorize the transfer of $829,000 from Justice Vote
5, Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-97or the purposes
of this Vote and to provide a further amount of......... 172,261,000 829,000 28,767,586 201,857,586
Increase
Explanation of Requirement* Authority $000s
Preparation for implementation of tREEArMS ACE..........cciiiiiiiiiiieii e Vote 1 16,000

Operating Budget carry forward ... Vote 1 8,309

AddItIoNal OPETALING COSES......eiutiiiiiiti ittt ettt ettt ettt ene e Vote 1 5,288
Gross Program SUPPIEMENT.........ocuiiiiiiriiiieiie ettt 29,597
Less: Funds available from Vote 5 due to reduced contribution requirements..............ccocevvverviiininncenn. Vote 1 829
28,768
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
L £ 1T ST (2) 3,663
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........uiiitiieiiieeaiee ettt e ettt et e e e rtb e e e te e e asbeeabeeeaabeeaasbeesasseeeabeeaaaseesnseeeanseesanneesas 2) 5,489
1) (0 0 = Lo o TSR 3) 1,900
Professional and Special Services... 9,217
Purchased Repair and Maintenance 845
Utilities, Materials @and SUPPHES .........uio ettt st e e ae e e bt e e ssbe e e sbbe e s abeeesabeeesaneeannes (@) 2,322
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS .......uviiiiieiiiieciee st see et e st e s e saeeesaeeestaeesteeeasseeeseeeanteeeasseeasteeeanseeenseeenseeans (12) 1,843
25,279
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiie i e e snne e 9) 4,318
29,597
LeSS: FUNAS AVAIIADIE ...ttt ettt et e ekt e e st e e ekt e e e abe e e e abe e e st e e eabe e e enbeeeanbeesnneeennneeaas (13) 829
28,768

* Funds in the amount of $16,000,000 were advanced from the Treasury Board Contingencies Vote to provide temporary funding in
this Program.

80 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



JUSTICE
Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 15a — Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs —
Operating expenditures, remuneration, allowances
and expenses for judges, including deputy judges of
the Supreme Court of the Yukon Territory and the
Supreme Court of the Northwest Territories, not
provided for by the Judges Actand pursuant to
paragraph 29.1(2)&) of the Financial Administration
Act, authority to spend revenues received during the
year arising from the provision of administrative
services and judicial training services..............ccoce..... 3,938,000 ..... 555,550
Vote 20a — Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs —
Canadian Judicial Council — Operating expenditures 507,000 ..... 26,200
Total Program.....ccccceveiiiieiiiienee i e 581,750
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

AdItIoNAl OPEIALING COSES......iiuiiiiiiitiiii ettt ettt

Authority to respend revenues - provision of administrative services and judicial training services
(B275,000) ...ttt E ettt b e bt r et re et e

Operating Budget carry forward

Vote 20

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES.......ccciuiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ste e e ate e snteeesnteeanneeesnneeesnneean

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 81

Total
Estimates

$

4,493,550

533,200

$000s
Vote 15

Vote 15
Vote 15
26

242
582

$000s

.......... @) 582



JUSTICE
Human Rights Tribunal

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 21a — Human Rights Tribunal — Program
EXPENAILUIES ... e 1,904,600 1,904,600
Increase
Explanation of Requirement* Authority $000s
Separation of the Human Rights Tribunal Registry from the Canadian Human Rights Commission...... Vote 21 1,905
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
LT £ T T T TSP UU SRR 1)
Transportation and Communications ... ..(2)
Information...........cccooeeeiieeiniieneeee, ..(3)
Professional and Special Services... e (4)
Rentals ... ....(5)
Purchased Repair and MaINTENANCE ........c..veeiiieiiieeiiiee et e eseeeesteeesaeesssaee e teeeasteeessaaesneeesseeeaseeessseeessnnesnseneanes (6)
Utilities, Materials @and SUPPHES .........uio ittt ettt e sae e bt e e s bt e e sbee e s abeeesabeeesaneeannen (@)
1,871
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 9
1,905

*This requirement will be fully offset by a reduction of available resources within the Canadian Human Rights Commission.

82 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

34



JUSTICE
Offices of the Information and Privacy Commissioners of Canada

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 30a — Offices of the Information and Privacy
Commissioners of Canada — Program expenditures 5,569,000 ..... 247,900
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Operating Budget Carry fOWAIT ............oiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt e et e e st e e snte e steeesneeeennaeesnneeas

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

PEISONNEL ...ttt e e s ettt e e e e e ab e e e e e e et b e e e e e seaaae e e e e e tbaeeeeaaabeeeeeaaaaeeeeeatreaeeeaarraen

Transportation and Communications
Professional and Special Services.......

Utilities, Materials and SUPPHES ........uvviiiieiiiece ettt e e et e e st e e sre e e e staeessbeeestneeeseeeaseeeanes

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 83

Total
Estimates

$

5,816,900

$000s
Vote 30 248

$000s

248



JUSTICE
Supreme Court of Canada

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 35a — Supreme Court of Canada — Program
EXPENAILUIES. ..ot 10,172,000 ..... 482,034 10,654,034
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 35 482
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........couiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e bb e e sabe e e eabe e snbeeesabeesabeeesaneas 4) 377
Purchased Repair and MaINTENANCE ........c..eeeiiieiiieeiiiee et e esteeesteeestaeesssaeeesteeeastaeesaeaesneeeaseeeaseeesseeesnneesnseneanes (6) 80
457
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiee e e e e sene e 9) 25
482

84 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



JUSTICE
Tax Court of Canada

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 40a — Tax Court of Canada — Program
EXPENAILUIES......eei e 10,245,000 ..... 515,054
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority
AddItIoNAl OPEIAING COSES.... ittt ettt ettt eane e
Operating Budget Carry FOMWAIT ............ooiiiiiiiiieiiee et e e sanee s

Objects of Expenditure

Operating
Professional and Special Services
Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiieiiiie et

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 85

Total
Estimates

$

10,760,054

$000s

Vote 40
Vote 40

515

515

320
195

367

148



NATIONAL REVENUE

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 1la — National Revenue — Operating expenditures  1,834,363,000 ..... 67,458,359 1,901,821,359
Vote 5a — National Revenue — Capital expenditures...... 12,277,000 ..... 464,000 12,741,000
Total Program.....cccccevceiiiiiiiiievie e e 67,922,359 ...
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOMWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiit it Vote 1
Vote 5 464
67,922

Objects of Expenditure $000s

Operating
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........uiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt
Rentals
Purchased Repair and Maintenance
Utilities, Materials @and SUPPHES ......o..eii ittt e st e e sbe e e s nne e e snbe e e nnneeannes

Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Land, Buildings, and WOTKS...........ccceciiieriieeiiie e siie e esee e e e (8)
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........oouiiiiii i 9)
25,037
67,922

86 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

67,458

22,776
3,633
8,702
7,774

464
24,573



NATURAL RESOURCES
Atomic Energy Control Board

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 20a — Atomic Energy Control Board — Program
EXPENAILUIES......eei e 40,233,000 ... 1,904,550
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Operating Budget Carry fOWAIT ............oiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt e et e e st e e snte e steeesneeeennaeesnneeas

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Transportation and COMMUINICATIONS ......c...eiitiieiiie ettt ettt e e ate e e aabeeabbeesabeeeaabeesabeeesaneeaanneesaneas

Information ..........cooeviiinniiccee
Professional and Special Services

Utilities, Materials and SUPPHES ........uvviiiieiiiece ettt e e et e e st e e sre e e e staeessbeeestneeeseeeaseeeanes

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 87

Total
Estimates

$

42,137,550

$000s
Vote 201,905

$000s

476

953
381



NATURAL RESOURCES
Cape Breton Development Corporation

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 27a — Payments to the Cape Breton Development
Corporation to be applied by the Corporation for
operating and capital expenditures.........cccocvevcvveneeeee. Lo Lo 43,500,000 43,500,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Payments to the Corporation for Operating and Capital EXpenditures............ccccocvveriiieiiieeniieeniee e Vote 243,500
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS .......uviiiiieiiieeiiee st see et se e e e e ste e e sae e e steeesteeeasseeeseeessseeeasaeeanteeesnseeenseeensenens (123,500

88 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



PRIVY COUNCIL

Department
This Supplementary Estimate
Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 1a — Privy Council — Program expenditures........... 66,216,000 ..... 7,792,400 74,008,400
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Commission of Inquiry into the Deployment of Canadian Forces to Somalia...........ccccocveevieeiiiieiiieene Vote 1 7,792
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS .......uviiiiieiiieeiiee st see et se e e e e ste e e sae e e steeesteeeasseeeseeessseeeasaeeanteeesnseeenseeensenens (12) 7,792

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 89



PRIVY COUNCIL
Commissioner of Official Languages

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 25a — Commissioner of Official Languages —
Program expenditures.............ccoveveeniieneeiieneeseeeeees 9,481,000 ..... 507,150 9,988,150
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 25 507
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
181 (o] a0 F= L1 [o] o F PP OURPPPURTPPIN 3) e
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES........cciuiiiiiieiiie et et e s e st e e st e et e e ateeessteeasaeesssaeenseeesnneeesrseeannneesnnes (4) 180
257
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiee e e e e sene e 9) 250
507

90 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Department
Real Property Services Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 2a — Real Property Disposition Revolving Fund —
To repeal Public Works and Government Services
Vote 2bAppropriation Act No. 4, 1995-96.........ccoeee.. . L. Ll 1 1
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Amendments to Revolving FUNAS (SEE NOLE)........coiuiiiiiiiiiieeiiie et Vote 2. .. ..

Note: ThePublic Works and Government Services #ghorizes five new revolving funds be added tdRaeolving Funds Act,
including an authority similar to the Real Property Disposition Revolving Fund establisiggtmpriation Act No. 4, 1995-9&
is preferred that all revolving funds authorities be centralized iRévelving Funds Actherefore Vote 2a proposes to cancel the
latter Appropriation Actauthority.

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 91



PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Department
Supply and Services Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 15a — Supply and Services — Program expenditures 428,319,000  ..... 36,775,535 465,094,535
Vote 16a — Canada Communications Group — Pursuant
to Section 12 of theRevolving Funds Actto amend
sub-section 5.3(1) of the Act by deleting the words
"for the purposes of paragraph 6§) or (d)" and
replacing them with "for the purpose of paragraph
5] (o) 1 1

Vote 17a — Optional Services Revolving Fund —
Pursuant to Section 12 of th&Revolving Funds Act:
a) to amend sub-section 5.5(1) of the Act by deleting
the words “for the purpose of paragraph 6&)" and
replacing them with "for the purpose of paragraphs
6(a) and 6()"; and, b) to amend sub-section 5.5(3)
of the Act to increase the amount by which the
aggregate of expenditures made under sub-section 1
may exceed revenues from one hundred million to
two hundred million dollars .......ccccccveviiiiiiiies o 1 1

Vote 18a — Pursuant to Section 12 of thRevolving
Funds Act,to amend Section 5.6 of the Act by
adding the words "and Public Works and
Government Services Vote 23dAppropriation Act
No. 4, 1994-95"immediately following the words

"SECHONS 510 5.5 i e i 1 1

Vote 19a — To repeal Supply and Services Votes 12c,
13c and 14cAppropriation Act No. 4, 1991-92.........  ..... ... 1 1
Total Program.....cccccevciiiiiiiiievie e e 36,775,539 ...,

92 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Department
Supply and Services Program

Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s

Operating Budget carry forward ...........ccccooveeriieeniee e, Vote 15 30,908

Rearrangement of operating costs for Translation SErviCeS...........cocviiiiiiiiieiiiiiiic e Vote 15 5,359

Census Publication Program ...........cccccceviieiiieeniieenineennns . Vote 15 509

Amendments to Revolving FUNAS (S€8 NOE 1) ......ccuoiiiiiiiiiiiieitiesii et Vote16 .....

(ST A Lo (= ) OO TSP PP TT RO Vote 17  .....

(See Note 2).. . Vote 18 .....

(I Lo (=S ) F PP PP P PP PP PTPOP Vote19 ...

36,776

Objects of Expenditure $000s

Operating
Transportation and COMMUNICALIONS ..........ueiuiiiriiieiie ittt sttt e et s steeeeeeeaeesee e naneneneaenes 2) 2,698
Information..........cccooeveiiiiniienes 5,596
Professional and Special Services 16,861
Rentals........ccooeeviiiiiiiiis 513
Utilities, Materials and Supplies ... 607
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENS ........oiiiiiiiiii ettt b e et e e sh e e be e e s s b e e e abb e e s be e e anneeebneesnreeeas 10,501

Note 1: Therinancial Administration Acprovides an authority whereby proposals to establish new revolving funds may be placed
before Parliament by means of an item in an Appropriation Act; accordingly thAmpybpriation Act No. 4, 1991-9Parliament
approved the establishment of the Canada Communications Group, the Consulting and Audit Canada, and the Optional Services
Revolving Funds. Subsequentippropriation Act No. 4, 1993-%bntained provisions to transfer the responsibility for the
acquisition of print communication services from the Canada Communications Group to the Optional Services Revolving Fund.
The Act to establish the Department of Public Works and Government Services was approved by Parliament on June 20, 1996. In a
continuing effort to centralize revolving fund authorities inRevolving Funds Acthe Department of Public Works and
Government Services Ambntains authorities for three revolving funds to be added tRetielving Funds Acgnd these
revolving funds are essentially duplicates of the revolving funds established in 1991-92. Once the new revolving funds are
included in theRevolving Funds AcBection 12 of the Act allows amendments to be approved by Parliament through an
Appropriation Act. The above Votes 16a, 17a, make use of the amending authority in order to conform with the current working
arrangements within the Department.

Note 2: Section 5.6 of tHeevolving Funds Acas currently drafted, ensures that the Department of Public Works and Government
Services revolving funds established under sections 5 to 5.5 of the Act can be used by the Minister in providing services to
governments and other bodies pursuant to section 16 Diegh@rtment of Public Works and Government Servicesvate 18a
ensures that the Translation Bureau Revolving fund, established under Vétp28driation Act No. 4, 1994-9%s also included
in section 5.6 of th&evolving Funds Act

Note 3: TheDepartment of Public Works and Government Servicea#bbrizes five new revolving funds be added tdRbeolving
Funds Actithree of these revolving funds duplicate authorities providéghpropriation Act No. 4, 1991-9These latter
authorities are no longer required and Vote 19a above seeks to cancel the latter authorities.

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 93



PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Department
Crown Corporations Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 25a — Payments to Queens Quay West Land
Corporation for operating and capital expenditures. 6,500,000 ..... 200,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

AddItIoNAl OPEIAING COSES.... ittt ettt ettt eane e

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS ... ..ottt sttt e e et e e sab e e sbe e e s sbe e e sbe e e s sbeeesabeeeabneaannen

94 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates

$

6,700,000

$000s
Vote 25 200

$000s

........ (12) 200



PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Canada Post Corporation

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 36a — In accordance with Section 28 of tHeanada
Post Corporation Actand Sections 101 and 127(3) of
the Financial Administration Act, to authorize the
Canada Post Corporation to borrow otherwise than
from the Crown not exceeding from time to time an
aggregate outstanding amount of $300 million in
accordance with terms and conditions approved by
the Minister of FINANCe.....cccoovviiiiii e e 1 1
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Authority to borrow otherwise than from the CroWN............cei i Vote 36 .....

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 95



SOLICITOR GENERAL

Department
This Supplementary Estimate
Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 1a — Solicitor General — Operating expenditures... 19,617,000 ..... 1,110,020 20,727,020
Vote 5a — Solicitor General — Contributions..................... 52,247,200 ..... 100,000 52,347,200
Total Program.....cccccevceiiiiiiiiievie e e 1,210,020 .....
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOMWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiit it Vote 1
Aboriginal CorreCtionS INILALIVE ............eoiiiieiiie e e e e e nnneas Vote 1
Vote 5 100
317
1,210
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
L E=To ] T PRSP
Transportation and Communications
1) (o g0 = Lo o TSRS
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........coiuiiiiiii ettt e st st e e ar e e sab e e e sane e e anneesaneas
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiie e ee e sre e e snae e 9)
LIS (=T = 1Y 1= 0SSR (20)
1,210
Transfer Payments $
Contributions
Department of the Solicitor General
Payments to the provinces, territories, public and private bodies in support of activities complementary to
thOSE Of the SONCIEOr GENETAL.......c..iiiieiie ittt ettt et e e bt e sbe e e sab e e aateesaneeesaneean 100,000

96 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

893
217

10

100



SOLICITOR GENERAL
Correctional Service

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 15a — Correctional Service — Penitentiary Service
and National Parole Service — Operating
EXPENAITUMES ... 843,646,000 ..... 32,810,500 876,456,500
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry FOMWAIT ............ooiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e sin e e nn e ennee s Vote 182,811
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
(=TS0 00 1] PSSV U PSPPSRI

Transportation and Communications
Professional and Special Services....

Rentals

Purchased Repair and Maintenance
Utilities,

This Supplementary Estimate

Materials aNd SUPPIIES .......ueiieii ittt e b et e b e e ekt e e e be e et e e e bb e e e bt e e anbeeeneean (@)

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 97

1,563
5,640
23,658

100
850
1,000



SOLICITOR GENERAL
National Parole Board

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 25a — National Parole Board — Program
EXPENAILUNES ...t 21,295,000 @ ..... 1,122,064 22,417,064
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 25
AddItioNAl OPEIALING COSES......uiiiiiiiiiiiieitie ettt ettt et e bt e sb e e hr e e sbe e e eane e abreesabeeesaneesnneesnneeannee Vote 25
1,122
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Transportation and COMMUINICALIONS ..........eiiitiieiiieeaiee ettt ettt e rtb e e e te e e aabeeabeeesbeeeaabeeaseeeaabeeanaseesnsseeanbeesanneasas 2)
Information

Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES .......ccoiuiii ittt ettt sttt et e e e bb e e sabe e e sabe e sabeeesabeesanneesaneas
Purchased Repair and Maintenance
Utilities, Materials and Supplies

912
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 9)

98 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

857
265

210



SOLICITOR GENERAL
Royal Canadian Mounted Police External Review Committee

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 45a — Royal Canadian Mounted Police External
Review Committee — Program expenditures............. 745000 ... 37,650
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Operating Budget Carry fOWAIT ............oiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt e et e e st e e snte e steeesneeeennaeesnneeas

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES .......ccouiiiiiii ittt ettt s bb et e e s bt e e saaeeesanea s

Total
Estimates

$

782,650

$000s
Vote 45 38

$000s

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 99



SOLICITOR GENERAL

Royal Canadian Mounted Police Public Complaints Commission

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 50a — Royal Canadian Mounted Police Public
Complaints Commission — Program expenditures... 3,275,000 ..... 116,830 3,391,830
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry fOIWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiie et Vote 50 117
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........couiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e e bb e e sabe e e eabe e snbeeesabeesabeeesaneas 4 117

100 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



TRANSPORT
Department

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation

$ $ $
Budgetary

Vote la — Transport — Operating expenditures............... 410,722,000 ..... 185,922,700

Vote 5a — Transport — Capital expenditures including
contributions to provinces or municipalities or local
or private authorities towards construction done by
thoSE DOIES. ... 449,282,000 ..... 23,131,700

Vote 10a — Transport — Contribution............c.cccccvereennenne. 406,518,900 ..... 6,288,000

Vote 33a — Pursuant to Section 29 of théinancial
Administration Act,to authorize the Minister of
Transport, on behalf of Her Majesty in Right of
Canada, and in accordance with terms and
conditions approved by the Minister of Finance, to
guarantee the payment of amounts not exceeding at
any time in the aggregate, the sum of $3,000,000
payable in respect of a loan entered into by the
Laurentian Pilotage Authority (LPA) with a
financial institution for the purpose of financing
certain restructuring expenditures incurred by LPA
during calendar year 1996........ccccccveivieeniiieniiieniieeeies e 1

Vote 35a — To amend Transport Vote 35Appropriation
Act No. 2, 1996-970 include payments to Canada
Ports Corporation for the operating losses at the
Port of Churchill .........ccocoiiiiiiiiicc e 1,500,000 ..... 1,000,000

Vote 37a — Pursuant to Section 24.1 of tHénancial
Administration Act,to forgive debts due Her Majesty
in Right of Canada amounting to $23,052,458
representing adjustments to the principal balances
owed by two Crown Corporations:
Saint John Port Corporation............... $18,052,458
Prince Rupert Port Corporation......... $5,000,000... ..... ... 23,052,458

Total Program....cccccceevcie v vieeveesiies e 239,394,859

Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority

Additional resources with respect to employee dePartUreS...........ccuveiriieiriiieiiiee e
Operating Budget carry forward
AddItioNAl OPEIALING COSES......uiiiiitiiitiieitie ettt ettt e bt e sttt eab e e ahb e e sbe e e eane e asneesabeeeanneesnneenaneeannee
Additional capital requirements
Increased contribution to New Brunswick for highways under the Strategic Capital Investment
INIGIALIVE PrOGIAM .. .eiiiiiiiii ittt ettt h e bttt ea e nh st st nae e st e s e s e eanes
Loan guarantee to the Laurentian Pilotage Authority for $3,000,000 .. .
Payment to Canada Ports Corporation towards the operating losses for the Port of Churchill for the
FO96 SBASON ...ttt e
Forgiveness of debts dUe 10 the CrOWN ........c.ciuiiiiiiiii et

Total
Estimates

$

596,644,700

472,413,700

412,806,900

1
2,500,000
23,052,458
$000s
Vote 1 118,000
Vote 1 55,923
Vote 1 12,000
Vote 5 23,132
Vote 10 6,288
Vote33  .....
Vote 35 1,000
Vote 37 23,052
239,395

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 101



TRANSPORT

Department
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
PEISONMEL ...ttt ekt e h e e bt e e bt e e ek bt e ek et oo s b e e e R b e e oA R et e R bt e e R et e e b et e R r e e ebn e e e nne e nns (1) 118,000
Transportation and Communications ... 10,067
Information...........cccoecveeneeniiicneeee, 823
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........coiiii ittt ettt e ettt e et e e sateeeteeesateeenneeesnseeesnseeanneeesnneas 39,072
LR T=] 01 e= 1T O PP OUPP PP PPN 1,093
Purchased Repair and Maintenance 5,426
Utilities, Materials and Supplies ........ . 11,209
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENTS .......uiiiiiie ittt et e et e e st e e e st e e sabeeesteeesnbeeeasaeeenbeeaanbeeeaseeeanneeens 24,285
Capital
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENt ............oociiiiiiiiiiciic e 9) 23,132
TrANSTET PAYMENTS ...ttt ettt h ettt e bt e bt et e e s bt e bt e bt e bt e bt e bt et e e nneenbeenes (10) 6,288
239,395
Transfer Payments $
Contributions
Policy and Coordination
Increased contribution to the province of New Brunswick for highways under the Strategic Capital
INVESTMENE INILIATIVE PrOGIAM .. . iiiiiieiiieeiie et ete sttt e e st e st e e st e e sreeeesseeesssaeessseessseeeasseeesseeesnsaeensenennseeens 6,288,000

102 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97



TRANSPORT
Canadian Transportation Agency*

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 45a — Canadian Transportation Agency —
Program expenditures.............ccoveveeniieneeiieneeseeeeees 22,150,000 ..... 1,737,000 23,887,000
Statutory— Payments to railway and transportation
companies under theRailway Act(R.S., 1985, c. R-3) 7,309,000 ... (5,509,000) 1,800,000
Statutory— Payments to railway companies under the
National Transportation Act, 1987S.C. 1987,¢.34). .....  ..... 3,200,000 3,200,000
Total Program....cccccceevcceeviie e vieesieesiies e (572,000 ...,
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Additional resources in respect of employee departure Programs ..........occeeeeereeesreeeseeesneeesnreesieeessreeens Vote 45 1,737

Payments RailWay ACL..........ccciieiiiiiiiici e Statutory (5,509)

Payments National Transportation ACt, 1987.........c.uiiiiii it Statutory 3,200
(572)

Objects of Expenditure $000s

Operating

PEISONNEL ...ttt a bt h e h e bt bt at bt h e et ettt ettt et r e ne s 1) 1,737

TrANSTET PAYMENES ...ttt h et a et b ettt e e e e bt et e e e et e bt e bt e bt e b e e bt e be e neenreeees (10) (2,309)
(572)

Transfer Payments $

Contributions

Rail Transportation
(S) Payments to railway and transportation companies of amounts determined pursuant to Section 270 of the

LS V1T LY A o USRS (5,509,000)
(S) Payments to railway companies underNaéonal Transportation Act, 1987............cccccevviiiiiiiiiincienns 3,200,000
(2,309,000)

*Formerly "National Transportation Agency".

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 103



TREASURY BOARD
Secretariat

Central

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 1a — Central Administration of the Public Service
— Program expenditures...........c.oeeveveeneenieneeieenieeen 69,989,000 ..... 1,645,000 71,634,000
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
AddItIoNAl OPEIAING COSES.... ittt ettt ettt eane e Vote 11,645
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
LT £ T T T TSP UU SRR

Transportation and Communications ...

Administration of the Public Service Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Information..........ccoceeeiiciiiee e

Professional and Special Services...

Rentals

104 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97




TREASURY BOARD
Secretariat
Government Contingencies and Centrally Financed Programs

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary
Vote 10a — Reprography — Subject to the approval of
the Treasury Board, to supplement other
appropriations for payments in accordance with the
licence agreements for the reprographic
reproduction of published works subject to
(0] o) (e 1 SRS 1,369,000 ..... 3,086,250 4,455,250
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
=T L= 1Y o T (o] o T OSSPSR Vote 10 3,086
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating
Other SUDSIAIES AN PAYMENS ........oiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt bt e he e e b e e e shb e e e abe e e aabe e e abbeeabeeaasbeeabaeeanneaaas (12) 3,086

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 105



VETERANS AFFAIRS
Veterans Affairs Program

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New
Estimates Transfer Appropriation
$ $ $
Budgetary
Vote la — Veterans Affairs — Operating expenditures —
To authorize the transfer of $8,678,116 from
Veterans Affairs Vote 5,Appropriation Act No. 2,
1996-97for the purposes of this Vote.........ccccceeveeenns 492,264,000 8,678,116 1
Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority
Operating Budget Carry fOMWAIT ...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiii ettt
Additional costs for Ste-Anne Hospital
Gross Program SUPPIEMENL........couiiiiiiiiiie et
Less: Funds available from Vote 5 due to reduced contribution requirements. ...........c.ccceevieeevieecrineenns

Objects of Expenditure
Operating

PEISONNEL ...t e et e e e ettt e e e e et bt et e e e e tbeee e e e e beee e e e baaeeeeeatbeeee e e araeeeeaaranaeeeearraes

Transportation and Communications ...

L1 o] a0 F= 1o o H T U PTOUR PR
Professional and SPECIAI SEIVICES ........ccciiiiiie ettt e s e e e st e e saaeesaeeessaeesssaeesnsenesneeesneeesns

Rentals ...
Purchased Repair and Maintenance

Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Land, Buildings, and WOTKS............cccocveiiieeiiieeiiie s esiee e e snee e
Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiieeie e

LESS: FUNAS AVAIADIE ...t e e e e et e e e et ae e e e e s b e e e e e enbaeeeessaraeeeeaanes

106 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97

Total
Estimates
$
500,942,117
$000s
Vote 1 4,778
Vote 1 3,900
8,678
Vote 1 8,678
$000s
......... 1) 680
266
....... 55
......... (4) 4,300
12
5
..... (8) 1,845
...... 9) 1,515
3,360
8,678
....... (23) 8,678



VETERANS AFFAIRS
Veterans Review and Appeal Board

This Supplementary Estimate

Previous New Total
Estimates Transfer Appropriation Estimates
$ $ $ $
Budgetary

Vote 10a — Veterans Review and Appeal Board —

Program expenditures — To authorize the transfer

of $345,099 from Veterans Affairs Vote 5,

Appropriation Act No. 2, 1996-97r the purposes of

RIS VOB 6,791,000 345,099 1 7,136,100

Increase
Explanation of Requirement Authority $000s
Operating Budget Carry FOMWAIT ............ooiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e sin e e nn e ennee s Vote 10 345
Gross Program SUPPIEMENL........cocuiiiiiiiiiie it 345

Less: Funds available from Vote 5 due to reduced contribution requirements. ...........c.ccceevieeevieecrineenns Vote 10 345
Objects of Expenditure $000s
Operating

Transportation and COMMUINICATIONS ..........uiiitiieiiiieiiee ettt e et e e e e te e e aabeeabeeesabeeaaaeeesaseeeaabeeaaaseesnbeeeanbeeaanneesas 2) 150

Professional and Special Services 75

Purchased Repair and MaINTENANCE ...........iiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e sbe e e bt e e sab e e sbeeeabeeeabeeessbneesnnneeanes (6) 50

Utilities, Materials and SUPPHES ......cvuiiiiiiiie ettt s e st e et e e srse e e ssaeessaeeessaaeessseessnaeesnseeesnneennnen (@) 20

295

Capital

Construction and/or Acquisition of Machinery and EQUIPMENT ...........ooiiiiiiie e se e e e snae e 9) 50

345

LeSS: FUNAS AVAIIADIE ...ttt et ekt e et e ek b e e et b e e e abe e e st e e eabe e e e nbeeenbeesaneeannneenas (13) 345

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES (A), 1996-97 107



	Table of Contents

